INSTRUCTION
& PARTS
MANUAL

LOW TEMP DOOR

STERO
Dishwashing Machines







The Stero Company
WARRANTY POLICY

This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, including
without limitation any implied warranty of merchantability, fitness for a particular
purpose or non-infringement, and of any other obligation or liability on the part of
Stero, whether in contract, strict liability, tort or otherwise.

The Stero Company warrants this equipment to be free from defects in material
and workmanship, under normal use and operation, for a period of one (1) year from
the date of initial start up or eighteen (18) months from the date of shipment from the
factory, whichever comes first. This warranty is conditioned upon the customer's
maintenance and care as outlined in the service manual and upon return of the
warranty registration card. Repairs will be performed during Stero's authorized service
agencie’'s normal business hours. If the customer requires after hours service the
customer will be responsible for the overtime premium.

Machine is warranted only for the initial place of installation. Removal of machine
automatically terminates the warranty.

Stero shall have no liability under this warranty unless the customer promptly
notifies Stero or it's factory authorized service agent of any alleged defects. All
defective parts become the property of Stero and must be returned to Stero, or it's
agent, at Stero’'s expense, within thirty (30) days from the date of the part's
replacement. Parts replaced within the warranty carry only the unexpired portion of
the machine’s warranty. Not covered by this warranty are changes (parts and/or labor)
necessitated by or damage resulting from: water conditions, accident, alteration,
improper use, abuse, tampering, improper installation or failure to follow operating and
maintenance procedures. Examples of the foregoing, but without limitations are: (1)
Damage to the machine resulting from excessive concentrations of chlorine or de-
liming acid solutions; (2) Use with utility service other than designated on the rating
plates; (3) Improper connection to utility service; (4) Inadequate or excessive water
and/or steam pressure; (5) Leaks caused by faulty installation; (6) Component failures
caused by water leaks due to faulty installation; (7) Failure to comply to local building
codes; (8) Failures due to deposits resulting from water or steam conditions,
detergents, chemicals, or improper cleaning; (9) Resetting breakers, overloads, or
safety thermostats; (10) Adjustments of thermostats after 90 days of operation; (11)
Improper opening of utility supply valves; (12) Cleaning drain valves, line strainers,
rinse nozzles, etc.; (13) Improper installation or malfunction of chemical dispensing
equipment supplied by others; and (14) Failure to provide regular maintenance and
daily cleaning as outlined in the service manual. In no event will Stero be liable for loss
or damage to or loss of use of facilities or other property, additional labor costs, loss
of revenue, loss of anticipated profits, or other damages of any kind what so ever,
whether direct, indirect, incidental or consequential.




UL 73 Grounding Instructions:

This Appliance must be connected to a
grounded, metal, permanent wiring system;
or an equipment-grounding conductor must
be run with the circuit conductors and
connected to the equipment-grounding
terminal or lead on the appliance.



INSTRUCTION & PARTS MANUAL

STERO MODEL SC-20-1A & SC-20-2A
DISHWASHER

INTRODUCTION

The information contained in this manual is set forth as clearly as possible
so that the operator may follow, without difficulty,
the necessary instructions. No special training is required.

Careful attention to the instructions outlined herein as to installing,
starting, operating, and maintaining the equipment will insure
long and satisfactory service from the Stero dishwasher.

SECTION 1

Installation Instructions
Operation
Adjustments
Maintenance
Trouble Shooting Guide

SECTION 2

Parts Drawings
Parts Numbers & Description
Wiring Diagram




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Introduction .. ... e e ‘. .1
General Information & Data - Model SC-20-1A .. ... ..ottt e, 3
Electrical & Plumbing Connections - Model SC-20-1A .. ... ..ottt eaaannnns 4
General Information & Data - Model SC-20-2A .. ...ttt et e h)
Electrical & Plumbing Connections - Model SC-20-2A .. ........ciiirn i ieeeeeannnnnn. 6
Installation INStIUCHONS . .. vttt e ittt ittt it e te ettt e e e et et e e e et 7
Operation & Start-Up .. ... ttttiie ettt ettt e e 8
AdJUSEINENTS . . oottt ittt et ettt et e e e et e e e e 9
Instructions to Chemical Dispenser Man and/or Installer .. ..........uuueuuneunrmneunnennnnns 10
Daily Maintenance . ... .....uuuneeuunnetunee e e et eteeeeee e tee e 11
Trouble Shooting GUIE . . ....ouuui ettt eitee ettt titiieeee e enaaannns 12 thru 14
Introduction to Assembly & Parts Drawings ............. e 15
MODEL SC-20-1A
Assembly & Parts Drawings -

Part Numbers & Description . ..........c.ieiuniineriinieennnnernnennns Page 16 thru 35
MODEL SC-20-2A
Assembly & Parts Drawings -

Part Numbers & Description . ..........iuuieieineieiieiinnennnnnn. Page 37 thru 60
Parts CommontoBothModels ..........................ccciiiiiiiinnnn.. Page 61 thru 83
Wiring Diagrams - select diagram applicable

to your machine, i.e. model number & voltage ...............c0iiiininin.. Page 84 thru 89

NOTE: All wiring diagrams show Stero’s chemical dispensef. Disregard if Stero dispenser is not used.




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Set machine in place and level side to side; and front to back.
a. Place level on turned out lip of tank.
b. Adjust level of machine by screwing adjustable feet in or out as necessary.

2. Dishtables can now be set in place:
a. Thedishtablelip or turndown MUST be sealed with silicone or similar sealing compound. This com-
pound must be applied so that it is compressed between the table lip and the machine tank. Be
generous with this compound! This is a vital part of the installation to prevent leaks.

b. The dishtable lip must be tightly secured to the vertical edge of the machine tank. This is to allow
maximum area for the door to travel. If the table interferes with the door it will cause premature wear
of the door and guides and will NOT be covered under machine warranty.

c. The dishtables must be secured at the backsplash and the table lip by bolting or welding to the rear
mullion and the tank lip.

3. Make final plumbing connections per tags attached to connection points.
COMPLY WITH LOCAL PLUMBING CODES
a. One (1) 3/4” NPT 140° water supply.

NOTE: Install shut off valve prior to machine connection.

b. Connect 2” IPS drain to either side of drain holding tank. Be sure unused connection is capped.

4.  Electrical connections.
NOTE: All Stero low temperature door type dishwashers are single phase (115V., 208V., or 230V.)

See name plate on front door of the machine and size breaker and wire accordingly.
COMPLY WITH LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES

a. Terminalstripis provided for the electric service connection. The terminal strip is located in the con-
trol box on top of the machine and is marked L1 & N for 115V., and L1 & L2 for 208V.
and 230V. machines. A knock out is provided in the back of the control box for electrical conduit
connection.

NOTE - DISCONNECT POWER
BEFORE REMOVING ELECTRICAL BOX COVERS.




OPERATION: START-UP

Make sure drain plug is seated
in drain.

Set pump intake screen in place.

Fill the machine by pressing
the fill toggle switch to left.
Fig. 1

NOTE: Fill level is the top of the
pump intake screen handle.

Be sure the upper and lower
revolving wash arms are in
place with end caps tightly
secured. Spin to test for free
rotation.

Place lower toggle switch (Fig.
1) in run position and close
door - the machine is designed
to start automatically when
doors are closed.

NOTE: Model SC-20-2A must have
two dish racks in the machine to start.

NOTE: Operation of the lowest tog-
gle switch, Fig. 1.

The hold position is designed to be
used when a longer wash cycle is
desired for cleaning heavy soils from
ware or when chemically cleaning the
machine. Hold in rinse cycle when
longer rinse is desired. Use hold for
wash or rinse cycle only.

SC 20-1A Page 34 Item #9
SC 20-2A Page 56 Item #9

SC 20-1A Page 22 Item # 8
SC 20-2A Page 44 Item # 3

Fill & Drain (Manual)

Chemical Dispenser Primer
40 Seconds

11 Seconds

4 Seconds

Approx. 15 Seconds

20 Seconds
End Cycle

Mode

|

Nm—

Figure 1

)©)

Z

)0 @80 @ @

©

Toggle Switch

Toggle Switch
Red

Amber

Clear

Red

Yellow

Green

Toggle Switch




SEQUENCE OF EVENTS

1.

Wash cycle — 40 seconds. Figure 1.
a. Detergent dispenser is energized during wash
cycle. : '

Drain — 11 seconds.

Flush — 4 seconds. Before drain closes the fill
solenoid valve will open, the pump motor will start,
and the machine will be flushed of any debris or
detergent residue.

Fill — approximately 15 seconds.

The drain closes at the end of the 4 second flush, and
fills to the top of the pump intake screen handle.
a. Sanitizer and rinse aid dispensers are activated
through fill and rinse cycle.

Rinse — 20 seconds.

Ready light on after rinse cycle.
The clean ware is now ready for removal and the
machine is READY to wash the next rack(s) of
soiled ware.

ADJUSTMENTS

The machine has been thoroughly tested and adjustments
made at the factory. Due to varying water pressures, the
water level may have to be readjusted.

1.

Water level adjustment.

a. Adjust pressure regulator for 10-16 PSI flow
pressure.

b. Remove cover from pressure switch, located
behind the front panel (SC-20-1A next to pump
motor; SC-20-2A attached to left front leg). Turn
the adjustment clock wise to raise the water level,
counter-clockwise to lower water level.

NOTE: Fill level is the top of the pump intake screen handle.

Figure 2

©

N
7

)0 @30 e

©

ADJUSTING
SCREW




INSTRUCTIONS TO CHEMICAL DISPENSER SERVICE MAN AND/OR INSTALLER.

There are four terminals provided in the control box for the dispenser (transformer) connections. The
terminals are numbered and a label is bonded to the wall, just above the terminal strip, identifying the
connection points. Fig. 3.

Rinse Aid/ Sanitise To P.C. Board
nse Aid/ Sanitizer ——l [~_ '_l—Q—~DetergCﬂt Dispenser
SIPE®
—orl 2] )21t
QU@
VIRZRZ

To dispenser

I

Figure 3

The second toggle switch from the top of the control panel (Fig. 2) is provided for testing or priming the
dispensers.

The detergent side of the terminal strip is energized (40 seconds) during the wash cycle.

The rinse aid and sanitizer side of the terminal strip is energized (approx. 35 seconds) during the fill and
rinse cycle.

Neither of the time cycles are adjustable. Any adjustment of time must be made within the dispenser.

2. Chemical feed connections.

The machine s filled through an air gap (water tower) installed at the top back edge of the hood (Fig. 4).

Three plastic bulkhead fittings are provided on the side of the air gap that are to be used as chemical
injection points. The bulkhead fittings will accept 1/4” O.D.. plastic tubing.

NOTE: Insert the feeder tube so that the tubing extends 1/4"~1/2" beyond the end of the bulkhead fitting. Fig. 5. This will
protect the interior of the machine from raw chlorine burn or corrosion.

M Figure 5

Figure 4

NOTE: The National Sanitation Foundation (NSF) requirement is a minimum of 50 PPM of available chlorine at the end of the rinse
cycle. Stero Dishwashing Machine Mfg. Company recommends that chlorine be maintained at 60 PPM. Excessive use of chlorine will
cause an odor and leave a cloudy grey film on glassware and stainless flatware.




MAINTENANCE

You have just purchased an easy machine to maintain.

Since soils, washed from the dinnerware are discharged from the machine during the drain and flush cycle the
interior of the machine remains relatively clean.

DAILY MAINTENANCE

I.  Remove and inspect the spray arms, paying close attention to the sprayers to see that they are free of any
debris that might interrupt the spray pattern (No. 1 & No. 2 Page 32). If a sprayer is clogged, simply
loosen the wash arm end caps (No. 3 Page 32), push the debris back through the sprayer, into the wash
arm and rinse out. Be sure slot in arm bushing is clean.

2. Remove and clean pump intake screen. (No. 8 Page 22 - SC-20-1A) (No. 3 Page 44 - SC 20-2A)
3. Remove scrap screen from drain sump and clean. (No. 5 Page 22 - SC-20-1A) (No. 5 Page 44-SC 20-2A)

Check level of chemical containers, replace as necessary. When replacing chemical containers use prime
switch on P.C. board to prime.

Now that all spray jets, pump intake screen and drain sump screen have been cleaned, replace as follows:

1. Replace scrap screen in drain sump.

2. Replace pump intake screen.

3.  Replace spray arms.
NOTE: Be sure spray arm bushing and pivot pin are free of any grit that may slow down or keep the spray arm from revolving.

WEEKLY (or as necessary)

1.

Remove the scrap screen from the drain sump and thoroughly clean the interior of the drain sump. This
cleaning is necessary to avoid any odors created by scrap which may have been allowed to fall from the
scrap screen into the sump itself.




‘6 98ed 23s - [9A3] Iajem jsulpy (¢
"AIeSS309U J1 UBI[D 29 SapIs aFIeyOSIp
% oYUl y99yd — Fusnoy uesp % dwind saoway (y

‘(xoxdde , z¢/1)
dwnd jo soey woiy Aeme 1dq2dwr snlpy (¢
"a3e1j04 S1g[doweU YoleW ISNW ‘1930WI[0A YIm YI3yD) (T
‘uoneiol aduey) (]

‘MO] 00] [9A9] Jatem (S

‘dwnd ysem ur 030 ‘xeans ‘ysip ‘sseid uayoig (y
‘(sqoxd dwe asn)
(uotsua) yonw 003 sey [eas J1 aferadwe-1y meIp
[Iw dwnd) uolsuay yonw 00} - [eas dwng (g
a8ei0a auy Suoip (Z
‘uoneyol 1ojowr Suorpm (|

Ny dwe 2% a8eioa
moys [[m 10jow uo syeld Suney

LNO ONIIDIA YO1IOW dINnNd

*K1e$8903U J1 prousjos aoe[day

's19ua)ise) a1eld aseq uaIySN 2 prouajos udie ‘9s00]
JI s1ouaisej ajeld aseq 9500 10J PIOUI[OS UrRIp Y23y (4
‘aan1eIu9sa1dal juagialap Teo 2 109uuo0dsiqg (g
‘uoosuuod uaysry, (g
‘A1essa33u se axim 9oe[dar 10 redar — Fuwrm yoayd (]

‘Suipurq 198unjd prousjos urei(q (¢
Juswdmbs juafisiep sanosya( (¢
"UOT)OIUUOI [BILIIIS[D 35007 (T
21 papunoln (]

SdSnd NMOT1d

‘PIROQ "O°d 90e[day (T
‘uonsod 131u30 - uni o1 youms ‘vonisod qTOH ur Jr (1

"PIEOq "D'd 2A193( (T
Youms uny-ploH-dois 399y (|

ddOW HSVM NI SAVLIS INIHOVIN

‘Aressadau J1 soepday (g
‘A1essa03u
Ju 2oeidar 10 3snfpe (saoqe Ve 995) ‘Yoyms Yoayd (]

‘PIeoq "D°d 9Anv35e( (T
‘YoIMs I00p aAndgd (I

ddON AQVvdd
OL HSVM WOYd SH0D

"oe[d ur 3ursq SYOBI T INOYUM HeIS
MOU M utyoeN "YFHIIOOL v1 ® 01 LOINNOD
LON Od — Spleoq 'D°'d Wolf p[, % (Ol, Sa4m jjo
de) — [aued 13402 juoly puryaq §[ 3u01j 1J3] UO PajUNOUI
x0q uonoun( 1B SPES| YoIIMS PIar J09UUOISI(] ‘UNI 0
aulydewW Y3 10§ JopI0 urusdo aq Isnw YNIMS siy] :FION
youms paar aoe[day (9
uiyorw Ul sydel oM} el (S
‘Hels
Uy} [[I SUIYIRIA "uni 03 Yorq usy) dojs 01 youms ploy
-uny-dois duj-100p aso[) "pIeoq *)°J Uo €ly ® Ty
sfeurwaa) dwnl ‘o[qe[reA. JoU SI Yoms Mau Ji :JLON
‘A1essaosu Jt soerdar % YoayD (v
‘asny dwe ¢ soeiday (¢
‘uonisod 191udd - unx 03 YNIMS (g
‘[oued Ia)®a1q IoWOISND UT Iayealq 33saYy (]

YoaMs Yorl T 3A1I9JJ-VZ-0Z-0S (9
UIYORW Ul SYOBI OM} ARy IS VZ-02-OS (S

YoNMS 100D 9ATDIPT (¢

‘pieoq ‘D'd uo asnjy umorg (¢

‘uopisod - un1 ur jou yoyms ployg-uny-dois (g
Iayealq ynoa padduy (g

L¥VLS ION TTIM INIHOVIN

NOILDTHd 0D

Y04 MOO1

NWAT40dd

- £-ST-0S ® ‘T-ST-OS ‘I-§T-0S ‘VI-07-2S ‘VI-07-DS

q4dIND ONILOOHS IT4N0d L




SANIPPE JSULl JAISSIIXd I0 ‘mo] 003 aunjeradway (9
"Aressooau 1 aoerdar 79 ouryoew jo uonerado yoay) (s
‘[9A9] 1adoid o3 iy Isnlpy (p
‘aAneIuasardar juadiarep [e) (¢

(Burysnq ur 240013 ues[0)
Surysnq 2 1JeYS UBS 29 WIE UBSD ¥ 2M0WY (T
's3ol 79 Apoq wie uesd 2 sAowdy (]

‘We0J 3AISSOXY (9

‘Preoq "O°d. Anddp(Q (§
‘[9A3] 191EM MO ($
"Iaureluod juadisiep Adwyg (¢

‘BurAjoral jou ue Keids (g
‘pa83nid wie Aeadg (]

ATddd0dd DNIHSVM LON

‘A3 193eM Isnlpy (€
‘aup] utesp no ued)) (g
‘uaa10s deros uea[) (]

"Sur[j-I19A0 IO [9A] IateM Y93YD (€
‘pad3nyd sur ureip uey SuipjoH (g
'peg8nid usaros deros yuey Suipjoy (I

DNIMOTAITIAO
JANVL ONIATOH NIVid

‘uayySrens — juaq aq Aew opmng 3nyd ureiqg
‘K1essaoou se goe[dar % YoayD (p

‘Sunr 0,, 2oerday (¢

‘plous[os urelp % Apoq ureIp usamjiaq asyeuy snlpy (g
'JB3s 29 OA[BA UTRIp U®3 (]

‘pIoudos urelp aAno3pq (b

‘Suu 0, 2a109J3( (¢

‘Buisopd jou urel( (g

‘Suness woiy adid urerp Juipjoy sspnred pooq (]

YIdLVM dTOH LNOM JINVL HSVM

‘yoms arnssard o3 Suisnoy dund woay ues[o 2 sA0owal —
pag801o aq Aew Jumy % Suigny 19ddoo,, /1 syl :HLON
-20eiday (¢
‘Aressasau 1 soejdar % Yooy (g
‘Aressasou J1 9oejdar % ¥o3yD (7

‘6 99ed - ISIMNO0[0-153UNOI MaIdS juaunisn(pe

uInj ‘IoAUp maIds uis)) ‘[sued 13409 JU0IJ 3y pulyaq
P3IBOO[ ST YOIYM) YI3Ims dunssald woly 10403 sA0way (]

"p1e0q "D°d AN (¥
dATeA [ 2A103JQ (€
‘yonms anssaid 9A199J9(q (T

‘Ai1adoid pasnfpe jou yoms anssaid (]

TT1I4d ¥4dNN LON Od

"MO[JI2A0 JO
JC[1 0% ST [3A3] T4
STTId Y9A0 INIHOVIW

‘pieoq *D°d 29e[day (8
: ‘yonms [y oe(day (L
(asny dwe ¢) "Aressaoou j1 soerdar 2 yo9yD (9
‘20e[d jo Ino 10
uayolq) Suu Q,, }09yd ‘saponied pooj 10j 18IS Ho3yD (S
"A1essaoau J1 ade[dar % Yoayd (v
‘Kxessooou 1 aor[dal 2 ooyd (g
"UJI0S UBI[O % dA0WY (T
‘aATRA uadQO (]

‘PIROq D'd 24193 (8
YONMS I 2A199J3( (L
'sasn} umorg (9

‘uado aATeA urelq (S

"3ATRA [ 3A193J3( (¥
‘youms arnssard 2An09Ja (€
“1outen3s auip pagdnyd (g
aATeA A[ddns 1a1em pasop) (]

TT1I4d LON TTIM INIHOVI

NOILDTHJO0D

Jo4 1001

INITd0dd

£-ST-0S ¥ ‘T-ST-0S ‘1-§T-0S ‘VIT-07-0S ‘VI-0Z-0S
panunuo) - AIND INILOOHS 414104 L




“1a11ddns juafiejep 11adxa (&) (p

‘ure1p Juny ai0jaq 'SPY[0S paA[ossIp [e103 YSTH (b
ATuo 91 /1 3J11 01 9# 1ed "p¢ 98ed 935 “A[uo Aerd your 9y /|
9ABY 03 WSTUBRYOIW urelp Isnfpy ‘A[ny Suruado jou urerg "191eM JSULI UT

‘1sulpe - Y31y 003 [aA3] 1918 (€ Anurrexre 1o5 yo3yD "A[a1s[dwos Sururelp jou suryoey (¢
"I'd"d 0§ 01 [9A3] SULIOTYO 95BAIIIP 0] UBWSI[ES [[8D) (T

"SATIIPPE 3SULI ONW 003 - UBWSI[ES JUaF11ap [[B) ‘UOTIBIIUIIUOD SULIOTYD JAISSIIXY (T
"19189y A[ddns 1a7eM
104 jo ainjeradws) aster ‘ ,0¢[ Iepun arnjeradwal Jy (] "31040 asuLl JO puUd Je Weoq (]

SASSVIO ONIIVEAddV AdNOTD

‘K1ess209u J1 9oe[day ‘si0jow dwind o9y
‘pIe0q ') d 1asuadsip pue sdwnd 01 p1eoq )*d urew woiy
Tomod y2ay) *(s)dwnd 03 1amod 10§ preoq ‘)" Jasuadsip .
1u231313p YoayD ‘pieoq D°d Jesuadsip uo asny yo3y) (¢ : ‘Butuuns jou (s)dwng (p
‘(sdwnd suuoyo % 1033fur ssutr) 3[akd
ssul 7 (JuagIalep) soho ysem Fuunp A[eouldspd
pay st Juswdmbs Suisuadsip sins aq 01 jusw

ANIMOTHD ¥O

"A1BSSa09u J1 — pireoq ‘D°d doe[day (g -dmba Bursuadsip 1oy papiaord s[eutwial Yoayd (g dlv 4SNIY O
"aanejussardar juafialep &) (7 "Buiqny jusdiarep pasdnig (g INIOYIIdd dddd LNOM
‘paytess mofy 198 01 yoyms Sururud
9sn — JIdurejuod [y yim asoerdar — KAdwa Jf (] "IureIuod juadialep yoay) (I
Jumyoew ur yoel Jeld (¢ QUIYOBW UL Y9I YSIP ON (£
'sdeo Jno-ueapd 1959y (7 "o0e[d ur jou sdeo no-uesp wie Aeids (g J00d 40 1NO HNIIVAT d9dLVM

N

‘ued) ‘swie Aelds saoway (] ‘Surajoasr jou swire feidg (|

‘PIBOQ O°d de[day (p ‘PIeoq °d A1) (¢
*A18§53000U SB 1031100
‘Suruado jou utelp 10/% July JA0 JI YYD (g ‘A19191dwod soyem ysem Sumurerp joN (g ATY49d0dd ONISNIY LON
"A18$8900U $® 1031100 10 Isnlpe 3 waAshs 1 ¥osy) (7 ‘[9A9] 191eM MO (T
"aAneussaldar 1uagialep [jeo — Sunylom joN (] : "J0303fur pre asunr Yoay) (]
NOLLDHYY0D Y04 1001 NATd0dd

£-ST-0S ¥ “T-ST-DS ‘I-ST-2S ‘VI-07-0S ‘VI-07-DS
panuguo) - FAIND ONILOOHS AT14N0dL




i /

.,

7
—

DOOR HANDLE —
ASSEMBLY %

PUMP PIPING —]
ASSEMBLY

b

MAIN FRAME & TANK
ASSEMBLY ’

SC 20-1
L4

2y

NATER SUPPLY PIPING
ASSEMBLY

!
i

/

/Q/

THERMOMETER ASSEMBLY

ELECTRICAL CTNSOLE
ASSEMBLY

t
(2

-

. Jo
.
p"1

- HOOD ASSEMBLY

GENERAL ASSEMBLY



SC 20-1 GENERAL ASSEMBLY

| ITEM . !
| NO. DESCRIPTION | REMARKS '2ART NO.
| 1 MAIN CONDUIT FEEDER | A10-1515 |
| 2 SOLENOID CONDUIT FEEDER | 810-1519
3 DOOR SWITCH. LEAD ASSEMBLY | B10-4274
¢  DOOR MAGNET-SWITCH ;  A10-4275 |
5 'FRONT PANEL | 'B10-1528 |
| - | ’ |
| | |
| | |
| ' |
| ! =; 5
| | | |
| | |
| | |
| | ]
| | |
‘ |
| |
! 1 i
| | |
| | |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
' i
|

15



DOOR HANDLE

// ASSEMBLY
. - \

\

& e
HEXHD.CAP/&‘\J .

SCREW 5.16-18 UNC

SR
T ®

HEX HD. CAP SCREW

5/16-18 UNC X 5/8 LONG WITH
HEX NUT & LOCKWASHER

(4) REQ'D - (1) EACH CCRNER

NUT & LOCKWASHER

(4) REQD

1/2 LONG - WITH HEX "
]

iy - SC 20-1 HOOD ASSEMBLY




SC 20-1 HOOD ASSEMBLY

! o DESCRIPTION || REMARKS PART NO. |
" 1 FRONT DOOR ! A10-1533
2 LEFT SIDE DOOR | 810-1534
3 RIGHT SIDE DOOR | 810-1535
4 TEFLON INSERT "DOOR SLIDES" BOTTOM ' 6§ REQD A10-1536
| 5 TEFLON SLIDE "BOTTOM" RETAINERS | & REQD ' A10-1537 |
& TEFLON SLIDE UPPER RIGHT REAR RETAINERS| A10-1538
| 7 TEFLON SLIDE UPPER LEFT REAR RETAINERS | A10-1538
| 8  TEFLON INSERT "DOOR SLIDES" UPPER 6§ REQD A10-1540
9 DOOR GUIDE | A10-1542
10 DOOR GUIDE 1 A10-1542
11 CORNER BRACKET - DOOR CORNER MACH. ONLY. 210-1543
12 TEFLON SLIDE CORNER RETAINER | 2 REQD | A0 1544
13 FRONT DOOR GUIDES | 2 REQD | 510-1545
| 14 MAIN HOOD l | C10-1546 |
| 15 DOOR STIFFNER SOTTOM ANGLES | 3 REQD | B10-1568 |
\ _
l
i

17



HEX HQ CAP SCREW
1/4-20 UNC 3/4 LONG
WITH LOCKWASHER & HEX NUT

PIVOT ASSEMBLY

(2) HEX HD. SCREWS 1.4-20
UNC X 1-1/2" LG. WITH (2}
~ASHERS EACH.

5/16-18 UNC HEX
LOCKNUT

(2) FLAT HEAD SCREWS 5/16-18
UNC X 1" LG.

d _3/8-16 UNC
@~ NUT WITH WASHER

BRACKET WELDED TO
FRAME

| SC 20-1 DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY
18



SC 20-1 DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY

TITEM | z

NO. DESCRIPTION | REMARKS PART NO.
1 DOOR HANDLE | | ' B10-1551
2 DOOR HANDLE SPRING HANGER ; A10-1552
3 SPRING HANGER TEFLON BEARING l . A10-1720
4 DOOR HANDLE CONNECT ROD | 2 REQD | A10-1554
5 DOOR "“CONNECT ROD" PIVOT | 2REQD | A10-1175
6 DOOR SPRING | | A10-1150
7 | SPRING ADJUSTMENT SCREW | | A10-1555
8 'SPRING TO SCREW ADAPTOR | | A10-1176
9 DOOR HANDLE - CONNECT ROD BUSHING . 2 REQD ' A10-1556
10 “NYLOK" HEX NUT 1/4-20 UNC . 2 REQD P15-1202

19




20

REVOLVING SPRAY ARM
ASSEMBLY

RACK GUIDES ASSEMBLY

\ ..!
l /
L]
T ‘/MFOLD

| I "
il e '1} i | mﬂﬂu""’ ASSEMBLY

(REF. ) MAIN —
CONDUIT FEED.

~

_ ELECTSICAL 20X
—" ASSEMBLY
THERMOMETER WELL

i~

PUMP PIPING
ASSEMBLY

m
|

..ll
l,.l DRAIN ASSEMBLY

= g
10T

N
- PRESS.
SWITCH ASS'M

=

REF.) COCR
SPRING

SC 20-1 FRAME AND TANK ASSEMBLY



SC 20-1 FRAME AND TANK.ASSEMBLY

— v @ cn—

| ITEM | |
| NO. DESCRIPTION | REMARKS PART NO.
|+ MAIN TANK % 210-1526
2 MAIN FRAME | 310-1527
.3 FRONT PANEL | 210-1528 |
4 DRAIN PAN \ 510-1529 |
| 5 SCRAP SCREEN - DRAIN PAN \ A10-1530 |
| 5 DRAIN PAN HANGERS - FRONT | 2 REQ'D A10-1531 |
| 7 | DRAIN PAN HANGERS - REAR | 2ReQ'D A10-1532 |
i3 ' STRAINER BASKET | B10-1547 |
3 ADJUSTABLE FOOT | 4 REQ'D P15-1101 |
| i
| |
|
| |
| |
| ‘ | —
|
l
|

21



ALTERNATE POSITION ITEM 2
FOR CORNER OPERATION HEX HD. MAC-

"SCREW -1 £-22UNC

2 LG WITE
/ LOCKWASHZ= :NO NUTS
, (2) REQ'D

NOTE - SPLASH GUARD
NOT USED ON
CORNER OPERATION

|

HEX HD. MACHINE SCREW 5/16-18 UNC
5/8 LG. WITH LOCKWASHER AND NUTS
(8) REQ'D. TOTAL

[~

SC 20-1 RACK GUIDES, ASSEMBLY
22




SC 20-1

RACK GUIDE ASSEMBLY

L ITEM | ‘ |
| NO. DESCRIPTION | REMARKS SART NO.
' 1 REAR "RACK GUIDE" | 510-1682
2 FRONT "RACK GUIDE" SUPPORT | 810-1683
3 FRONT "RACK GUIDE" RAIL | B10-1684 |
4  CROSS BAR SUPPORT | 2 REQD ' B10-1685 |
5 | SPLASH GUARD | SEe NOTE | At0-1623 |
| | - | | |
| | |
| |
! | |
i .
|
I |
| | |
| | |
| |
z |
B i R |
| | |
l 1
| |
| l ;
: l |
| l
| | |
| | |
| | |
s | |
| : | |
| | |
|

23



HEX HQ CAP SCREWS
5/16-18 UNC. 1" _ONG
(4) REQ'D

"TANK”" CUTLINE
\ < -

. {(" Q\ REF. SFRAY MANIFOLD
&~ ASSEMBLY
' \ . N
. \ , , :
S S

—=>

—

-HEX HEAD CAP
SCREWS 5/16-18 UNC

|
\ / l 3/4 LONG. () RECZ.
,/l
. 5/16-18 UNC HEX NUTS
‘8) RECC
ELECT. BOX PRESS. SWITCH RN
ASS'M. / \\

\MA!N PUMP

ASSEMBLY

| 5/16-18 UNC HEX
NUT WITH LOCKWASHERS

‘TANK" CUTLINE (4) REQ'D

SC 20-1 PUMP PIPING ASSEMBLY
24



SC 20-1

PUMP PIPING ASSEMBLY

hor DESCRIPTION REMARKS SART NO.
1 GASKET - PUMP DISCHARGE FLANGE A10-1419
2 PUMP DISCHARGE FLANGE ASSEMBLY - A10-1558
3 CONDUIT LOCKNUT 1" NPT P15-1034
4  BACK-UP WASHER 1" NPT. © A10-1362
5 | SEALLING RING (CONDUIT) 1" NPT, ' P15-1033
. 6 | GASKET - SUCTION FLANGE ! . A10-1114
7 | PUMP SUCTION FLANGE ASSEMBLY \ | 810-1559
.8 | CONDUIT LOCKNUT 1-1/4 NPT, l | P15-1031
' 9 | SEALING RING (CONDUIT) 1-1/4 NPT. l | P15-1032
10 ' SEAL TIGHT CONDUIT 3/8" | SPECIFY LENGTH  >15-1048
11 SEALTIGHT CONDUIT 80° ELBOW 3/8" P15-1018
12 ELECTRICAL BOX | PAGE 28 ' P15-1242
13 SEALING RING 12" NPT. . (2) REQD . P15-1038
14 | SEALTIGHT CONDUIT 45° ELBOW 3/8" | p15-1227

25



_~DRAIN SOLENOID

INSIDE CF BOX

TO MOTCR

SC 20-1 ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY

26




SC 20-1 ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY

ITEM : | ' |

NO. DESCRIPTION | REMARKS ' PART NO.
1| JUNCTION BOX 2 x 4 i | p1sa12a2
2 RIGID CONDUIT - 1/2" NPT - 3" LONG | | P15-1243
3 RIGID CONDUIT - 1/2" NPT - CLOSE | | P15-1244 |
4 ' CAP - PLASTIC 1/2" NPT | 2 REQD | P15-1245
5 | CONDUIT SLEEVE 1/2" NPT | 2 REQD | P10-1038 |
6 | CONDUIT LOCKNUT 1/2* NPT | 10 REQD | P15-1035 |
7 | CONDUIT - SEALING RING 1/2" NPT | 2 REQD | p1s-1038 |
8 | SEAL TIGHT CONDUIT 20° ELBOW 3/8" l  p15s-1018 |
9 |, CONDUIT STRAIGHT CONNECTOR 1/2" NPT ' p1s-1197 !

27



28

HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
5/16-18 UNC X 3-3/4" LONG .

5/16 SEALING YWASHERS

'\Vm-zo UNC HEX HD.
L CAP SCREW 3.4 LG.
-~

& @D —1/4 SEALING WASHER

>

W/w-zo UNC HEX NUT
, " & LOCKWASHER
-2

. <
i %,‘f

HEX HD. CAP SCREWS
5/16-18 UNC X 1" LONG

() REQD _____—

N

HEX HD. CAP SCREW
1/4-20 UNC X 5/8 LONG
WITH HEX NUTS &
LOCKWASHERS (4) REQ'D

\2)  -ouTSIDE" CF

TANK

SC 20-1 SPRAY MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY




SC 20-1 SPRAY MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

ITEM | | - - a
NO. DESCRIPTION | REMARKS FART NO.
1 | ADAPTER PUMP TO TANK | | B10-1571 |
2 | GASKET - PUMP DISCHARGE FLANGE | 2 REQ@D | A10-1419 |
3 | MANIFOLD TEE l | B10-1572 |
+ | RISER TUBE ASSEMBLY | | B10-1573 |
5 | SPRAY ARM PIVOT PIN - BOTTOM I | A10-1336 |
6 | SPRAY ARM PIVOT PIN - TOP ] | A10-1335 |
7 | “PIVOT PIN" LOWER GASKET I | a10-1575 |
8 | UPPER PIVOT KEEPER PLATE l | At0-1576 |
¢ | MOUNTING PLATE l | At0-1337
10 ' “O"RING-7/8" 1D x 11/8" OD x 1/8" | | p1s-1082

|

|
l

29



UPPER SPRAY ARM

NOTE. NOT USED ON UPPER ARM

- (REF.) JETS N° A10-1159

. CNELD-IND :

/ L™ Y
| X

1/4-20 UNC HEX NYLOK

LOCK NUTS (2) REQD ~_ _

HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
1/4-20 UNC-1 1/4 LG.
(2) REQ'D (SPECIAL)

SC 20-1 REVOLVING SPRAY ARM ASSEMBLY

30




SC 20-1 REVOLVING SPRAY ARM ASSEMBLY

l IL%M t i

| NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS SART NO.

| 1 SPRAY ARM ASSEMBLY LOWER \ C:3-1018

. 2 SPRAY ARM ASSEMBLY UPPER i - C10-1732

| 3 END CAP ASSEMBLY | (20 ARM A10-413)

| 4 PIVOT CAP (Reqd on lower "ARM" only) A10-1339 |

| 5 ' SPRAY ARM BUSHING ASSEMBLY | At0-1735 |

| - | | |
| |
i | |
| |
| . |
| | |
| |
| N N i
| !

| | |

‘
|
, | |
l |
| |
! | |
| ; |
| % |
1 |
|
|

31



-4} RUBBER GROMET

\

NOTE: SPEC!IFY VOLTAGE FOR \
CORRECT PART N°. \ FLAT WASHER

s

7/

“~QUTLINE ""ANK"
/ N

14V RD. HEAD SCREWS _~
.32 X12LG.

®)

LOCKNUT - ~2X 8-32 UNC
(4) REQ'D =

HEX HD PN -

SHEET METAL
SCREW 1 &7 |
(2) REQ'C. N

e\1/4-20 UNC. HEX

LOCKNUT

SC 20-1 DRAIN ASSEMBLY

32



SC 20-1 DRAIN ASSEMBLY

ITEM | ' | l |
NO. DESCRIPTION | REMARKS PART NO. |
1 | SOLENOID - PULL TYPE - 115 V. ‘ CPi5-1082 |
1 | SOLENOID - PULL TYPE - 230 V. ' P10-1080 |
2 | RUBBER SOLENOID CUSHIONS | 2 REQD | A10-1404 |
3 | SOLENOID EXTENSION BAR | | A10-1596
4 | SOLENOID - SPRING i | A10-1122
5 | LEVER - PUSH ROD TO SOLENOID | | A10-1560
6 | PUSH ROD | | B10-1598
7 | RISER TUBE - PUSH ROD GUIDE l | B10-1599
8 | “O"RING-15/8"10 x 2" OD x 3/16" | | P15-1146 |
9 ' OVER-FLOW DRAIN PLUG B10-1499
10 SOLENOID COVER SC 20-1 810-1600

— L imm—

33



SC-25-1

SECTION

34



: ~~ 1 ! TEMPERATUR
i | -- ZAUGE :
N/( @\ I ' 2SSEMBLY
WATER SUPPLY . R . .

PIPING ASSEMBLY \

ELECTRICAL
CONSCLE ASSEMBLY

CHEMICAL
DISPENSING
HOUSING ——
ASSEMBLY ;

DOOR HANDLE

ASSEMBLY j 400D ASSEMBLY

|
|

| TRAIN ASSEMBLY

FRESSURE SWITCH
[~ ASSEMBLY

MAIN FRAME & TANK __ -
ASSEMBLY

MAIN PUMP ASSEMBLY

SC 25-1 GENERAL ASSEMBLY
(2-Door Straight Thru Operation)

35



SC 25-1 GENERAL ASSEMBLY

o ! DESCRIPTIO | |
. PTION REMARKS PART NO. .
1 | MAIN CONDUIT FEEDER | A10-1515
2 | CONSOLE TO CHEM. HOUSING FEEDER | B10-1521
3 | SOLENOID CONDUIT FEEDER | B10-1522
4 | DOOR SWITCH, LEAD ASSEMBLY | B10-4274
5 | DOOR MAGNET, SWITCH | A10-4275
|
|
| |
|

36



@ @

TEMPERATURE

GAUGE
WATER SUPPLY

N » : ASSEMBLY
PIPING ASSEMBLY

—_—

ELECTRICAL
CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

CHEMICAL

DISPENSING
HOUSING __—
ASSEMBLY

DOOR HANDLE

ASSEMBLY T

ZRAIN ASSEMBLY

il _ PRESSURE SWITCH
MAIN FRAME & TANK : i e > ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY

MAIN PUMP ASSEMBLY
. SC 25-3 GENERAL ASSEMBLY

((3) Door - Corner Operation)




SC 25-3 GENERAL ASSEMBLY

|

o, DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 MAIN CONDUIT FEEDER A10-1515 |
2 CONSOLE TO CHEM. HOUSING FEEDER 810-1521 |
3 ' SOLENOID CONDUIT FEEDER B10-1522 |
4 'DOOR SWITCH, LEAD ASSEMBLY CB10-427% |
5 'DOOR MAGNET. SWITCH A10-4275 |
|

. ra———— —— - . — —

Lw s rw—aw WM . sweme L sTF

38



REVOLVING SPRAY MANIFOLD

ASSEMBLY

RACK GUIDES ASSEMBLY

(REFI MAIN — L
CONDUIT FEED.
_ ELECTRICAL BOX

a!
/ ASSEMBLY
y THERMOMETER WELL

PUMP PIPING

ASSEMBLY
DRAIN ASSEMBLY

(REF.) COCR —
SPRING

)

SC 25-1 & 3 FRAME AND TANK ASSEMBLY



SC 25-1 & 3 FRAME AND TANK ASSEMBLY

'1]%’?' l DESCRIPTION REMARKS  PART NO.
1 | MAIN TANK | B10-1526
2 | MAIN FRAME 810-1527
3 | DRAIN PAN ! B10-1529
4 | SCRAP SCREEN - DRAIN PAN | . A10-1530
5 | DRAIN PAN HANGERS - FRONT | 2 REQD " A10-1531
6 | DRAIN PAN HANGERS - REAR | 2 REQ'D | A10-1532
7 | STRAINER BASKET | . B10-1547
8 ' ADJUSTABLE FOOT l 4 REQD | P15-1101

»

v maa ve .o

JOPURE) [PUDIILY NI, NG, R




ALTERNATE POSITION ITEM 3

FOR CORNER OPERATION HEX HT. ' aCH.

/ SCREW - - .20 UNC

;12 LG, TH
/ LOCKWAS=Z5 AND NUTS
. (2) RECZ

NOTE - SPLASH GUARDT
NOT USED ON :
CORNER OPERATION

\5/1648 HEX NUTS (REF.)

S/8 LG. WITH LOCKWASHER AND NUTS
(8) REQ'D. TOTAL

SC 25-1 & 3 RACK GUIDES, ASSEMBLY



SC 25-1 & 3 RACK GUIDE ASSEMBLY

ITEM | ‘
NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 | REAR “RACK GUIDE" l | B10-1682
2 | FRONT “RACK GUIDE" SUPPORT | B10-1683
3 | FRONT "RACK GUIDE" RAIL l | B10-1684
4 | CROSS BAR SUPPORT 2 REQ'D B10-1685
5 | SPLASH GUARD SEE NOTE A10-1623

Aw w=em-

b2



DOOR HANDLE
- ASSEMBLY

®

3

Q\f

®

.- ¢ \ ‘
A | ) ~_ ’
i .
DOOR PIVOT ASS'M X * / S
/ o
»

REF. FRAME & TANK ASSEMBLY

SC 25-1 HOOD ASSEMBLY




SC 25-1 HOOD ASSEMBLY

ITEM | ‘ |
NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.

1 | MAIN HOOD : | A10-1523

2 | SIDE DOORS | 2 REQ'D - A10-1569

3 | DOOR STIFFNER - ANGLE I 2 REQ'D . B10-1568

4 | TEFLON INSERT “DOOR SLIDE” BOTTOM | 4 REQ'D | A10-1536

5 ! TEFLON INSERT “BOTTOM" RETAINER | 4 REQD | A10-1537

6 | TEFLON INSERT “DOOR SLIDE" UPPER ! 4 REQ'D | A10-1540

7 | TEFLON INSERT UPPER RETAINER-RIGHT | 2 REQ'D | A10-1538

8 ' TEFLON INSERT UPPER RETAINER-LEFT I 2 REQ'D A10-1538 |

9 'DOOR GUIDE | 2REQD A10-1542
| 10 DOOR GUIDE 2 REQ'D A10-1542

- o

L.
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

|
|
|

44



45

HEX HD.CAP —

- 2 4
: F)

l
Mo
i IR NG
“ree (o U S

1/2 LONG - WITH HEX

NUT & LOCKWASHER

D0OO0OR HANDLE
ASSEMBLY

v \
| [
1 1
' i o O HEX HD. CAP SCREW

5/16-18 UNC X 5/8 LONG WITH
HEX NUT & LOCKWASHER
(4) REQ'D - 1) EACH CORNER

SC 25-3 HOOD ASSEMBLY



SC 25-3 HOOD ASSEMBLY

B el L I T Sp——— TN B cmvEMmE e mm MM E e WV Ee A -

IL%h.A | DESCRIPTION ‘ REMARKS | PART NO.
1 FRONT DOOR I A10-1533
2 ' LEFT SIDE DOOR I B10-1534
3 'RIGHT SIDE DOOR I B810-1535
4 'TEFLON INSERT “DOOR SLIDES" BOTTOM | 6 REQ'D ' A10-1536
5 ' TEFLON SLIDE “BOTTOM" RETAINERS l 6REQD ' A10-1537
6 ' TEFLON SLIDE UPPER RIGHT REAR RETAINERS! | A10-1538
7 ' TEFLON SLIDE UPPER LEFT REAR RETAINERS! | A10-1539
8 TEFLON INSEART “DOOR SLIDES" UPPER | 6 REQ'D * A10-1540
9 DOOR GUIDE i A10-1542
' 10 DOOR GUIDE | A10-1542
_ 11 _CORNEH BRACKET - DOOR lcoRNEAMACH, G"":'” ”‘”‘If’i:’__-,.i
12 TEFLON SLIDE CORNER RETAINER | 2 REQD | A10-1544
13 FRONT DOOR GUIDES 2 REQD | B10-1545
14 . MAIN HOOD | C10-1546
| 15 DOONR STIFFNER BOTTOM ANGLES 3REQD | 310-1568

1
!

. .

| |
I

.

46



HEX HQ CAP SCREW «
1/4-20 UNC 2.4 LONG :
WITH LOCKWASHER & HEX NUT

PIVOT ASSEMBLY

(2) HEX HD. SCREWS 1.4-20
UNC X 1-1/2" LG. ¥WITH (2)
WASHERS EACH.

5/16-18 UNC HEX
LOCKNUT

(2) FLAT HEAD SCREWS 5/16-18
UNC X 1" LG.

_3/8-16 UNC
NUT WITH WASHER

BRACKET WELDED TO
L FRAME

SC 25-1 & 3 DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY
47



SC 25-1 & 3 DOCR HANDLE ASSEMBLY

o, DESCRIPTION | REMARKS SART NO.
OOCR HANDLE - SC 25-1 810-1580
1 DOOR HANDLE - SC 25-3 810-1551
2 ~ DOOR HANDLE SPRING HANGEZR " A10-1552
3 | SPRING HANGER TEFLON BEARING i . A10-1720
4 ' DOOR HANDLE CONNECT ROD '5 2 REQD - A10-1554
s ' DOOR "CONNECT ROD" PIVOT | 2 REQD A10-1175
§ ' DOOR SFRING : At0-1150 |
T SPRING ADJUSTMENT SCREW A10-1555
i SIPRING TO SCREW ADAPTCH A10-1176
3 DJOOR HANDLE - CONNECT =00 BUSHING 2 REQD A10-1556
10 'NYLCK" HEX NUT 1/4-20 UNC 2 REQD P15-1202

l

o e § o § e [ e = § e e

oo Joame: Jomee §..0 .




THE FOLLOWING PARTS
ARE FOR SC 20-2
ONLY

50



CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

WATER SUPPLY PIPING ASSEMBLY

THERMOMETER ASS'M

J0OO0OR HANDLE
ASSEMBLY

PUMP P!PING
ASS'M

_EFT HAND
2IGHT “AND

i
]
|
S FRAME 3 TANK
ASS'M

SC 20-2 GENERAL ASSEMBLY



SC 20-2 GENERAL ASSEMBLY

ITEM .

NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 MAIN CONDUIT FEEDER A10-1525
2 SOLENQID CONDUIT FEEDER B10-1524
3 DOOR MAGNET 2 REQD A10-4275
4 DOOR SWITCH LEAD ASSEMBLY 2 REQD B10-4474
5 FRONT PANEL SC20-2A B10-1592




DOCR HANDLE
ASS'M

PIVOT PIN

/ ASSEMBLY
®
\/
-
-] l' -
- |
. CAP SCREW (REF.)
t N/ 5/16-18 UNC 1.2 LG
HEX HD. CAP SCREW._ o i
5/16-18 UNC x 1/2" LG.\ ! 1
WITH HEX NUTS @/ ' @ L
(24) REQD

SNTANK ASS'M.

HEX HD. CAP SCREW
5/16-18 UNC x 5,8 LONG
WITH HEX NUT &

LOCKWASHER 4 REC'C

~LEG.
1 - EACH CORNER

I (typ)

SC 20-2 HOOD ASSEMBLY



SC 20-2 HOOD ASSEMBLY

| ITEM |
NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS  PART NO.
1| MAIN HOOD I | B10-1567
2 | FRONT DOOR | ' A10-1577
3 | SIDE DOORS | 2 REQD | A10-1569
4 | DOOR HANDLE - PLASTIC | | B10-1448
5 | TEFLON INSERT "DOOR SLIDES" BOTTOM 4 REQD | A10-1536
6 | TEFLON SLIDE “BOTTOM" RETAINER | 4 REQD A10-1537
7 | TEFLON INSERT - DOOR SLIDE UPPER | 4 REQD | A10-1540
8 | TEFLONSLIDE-UPPERRIGHTREARRETAINER | 2 REQD A10-1538
9 | TEFLONSLIDE-UPPERLEFTREARRETAINER . 2 REQD A10-1539
10 | SAFETY CATCH | | A10-1578
11 | DOOR HOOK " A10-1579
12 SAFETY CATCH PIVOT PIN | © A10-1322
| 14 | DOOR STIFFNER BOTTOM ANGLE | 2 REQD | B10-1568
15 | DOOR GUIDE  _. | 2 REQD | B10-1542
| 16 | DOOR GUIDE 2 REQD B10-1542

54



HEX HD. CAP SCREW
1/4-20 UNC 3/4 LONG

/ WITH LOCKWASHER & HEX NUT

(2) FLAT HD. SCREWS
5/16-18 UNX X 1" LG.

7/
5/16-18 UNC HEX

LOCKNUT

(2) HEX HD. SCREWS 1/4-20
UNC X 1-1/2" LG. WITH (2)
WASHERS EACH

/ 5/16-16 UNC HEX NUT

WASHER

BRACKET WELDED
TO FRAME

SC 20-2 DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY

55



SC 20-2 DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY

ITEM |

NO. | DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 | DOOR HANDLE B10-1581
2 | SPRING CONNECTOR TO HANDLE A10-1734
3 | SPRING HANGER - TEFLON BEARING A10-1553
4 | DOOR HANDLE CONNECTING ROD 2 REQD A10-1554
5 | DOOR CONNECTING ROD PIVOT 2 REQ'D A10-1175
6 | DOOR SPRING A10-1150
7 | SPRING ADJUST SCREW A10-1555
8 | SPRING SCREW ADAPTOR A10-1176
9 | DOOR HANDLE CONNECT ROD BUSHING 2 REQD A10-1556
10 | "NYLOK" HEX NUT 1/4-LO UNC 2 REQD | P15-1202

56




|__—SPRAY MANIFOLD
ASSEMBLY

RACK GUIDE
AND TRAY SENSING ASS'M

ELECTRICAL BOX .
ASSEMBLY

PRESSURE SWITCH
ASS'M.

LEFT HAND PUMP
ASSEMBLY

DRAIN ASS'M.

Q g
T RIGHT HAND PUMP »
ASSEMBLY

DRAIN TANK

SC 20-2 FRAME & TANK ASSEMBLY
57



SC20-2 FRAME & TANK ASSEMBLY

o, | DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 | MAIN TANK B10-1565
2 | MAIN FRAME B10-1566
3 | STRAINER BASKET B10-1728
4 | FRONT PANEL B10-1592
5 | SCRAP SCREEN - DRAIN PAN A10-1593
6 | DRAIN PAN- B10-1594
7 | DRAIN PAN CLAMP BAR B10-1595

|
|
|

58




_FLAT HD CAP
" SCREWS 3/16-18 UNC

x 5/8 LONG WITH
&/ LOCKWASHER & NUT
_— (4) REQ'D

HEX HD. CAP
SCREWS 5/16-18 UNC
X 5/8 LONG WITH
LOCKWASHERS & NU1
(4) REQD

o
HEX NUT
1/4-20 UNC, WITH
LOCKWASHER
(2) REQ'D
/ -

HEX HD. CAP SCREW
1/4-20 UNC x 5/8 LG.

WITH SEALING \HEX NUT WITH LOCKWASHERS

RING, LOCKWASHER f . 6-32 UNC (2) REQ'D
AND NUT J o
REF. ELECT. BOX HEX NUT WITH LOCKWASHERS &
ASS'M. SEALING RING
ITEMS 10-24 UNC (2) REQ'D

SC 20-2 RACK, GUIDES
AND SENSING SWITCH ASSEMBLY

59



SC 20-2 RACK, GUIDES

AND SENSING SWITCH ASSEMBLY

ITEM | |

NO. . DESCRIPTION REMARKS  PART NO.
1 | RACK SENSING LEVER | B10-1582
2 | ROCKER HOUSING | B10-1583
3 | ROCKER PIVOT PIN A10-1584
4 | MAGNET HOUSING A10-1585
5 | RACK SWITEH HOUSING | B10-1586
6 REED SWITCH OBSOLETE
7 | FRONT RACK GUIDE B10-1624
8 | REAR RACK GUIDE | B10-1625
9 ' REED SWITCH MOUNTING BRACKET | A10-1615

60




DRAIN ASSEMBLY

/ _—

T~ /TANK OUTLINE

THERMOMETER
_~ WELL

HEX HD. CAP SCREW )
5/16-18 UNC x 1" LG.
WITH HEX NUTS

(4) REQ'D

HEX NUT 5/16-18 UNC
WITH LOCKWASHER
(4) per flange

i
HEX HD. CAP ‘,
SCREW 5/16-18 UNC x 3/4 LONG
WITH HEX NUT |
(4) REQ'D

)

w9

Wy
WAL

NOT USED. OLDER
MODELS ONLY

e
\
w\w

\
\

PUMP ASSEMBLY

 SC 20-2 RIGHT HAND PUMP PIPING
ASSEMBLY

61



SC 20-2 RIGHT HAND PUMP PIPING

ASSEMBLY

ITEM !
NO. DESCRIPTION | REMARKS PART NO.

1 | GASKET, PUMP SUCTION | A10-1341

2 | PUMP SUCTION MANIFOLD RIGHT | B10-1129

3 | BACK-UP WASHER 1-1/4" ' NO LONGER USED | A10-1622

4 | CONDUIT LOCKNUT 1-1/4" NPT | P15-1031

5 | SEALING RING 1-1/4"" NPT | | P15-1032

6 | SEALING RING 1" NPT | P15-1033

7 | BACK UP WASHER 1” NPT RING | A10-1362

8 | CONDUIT LOCKNUT 1" NPT P15-1034

9 | PUMP FLANGE ADAPTOR | | A10-1587

10 | PUMP FLANGE GASKET 2 REQD A10-1419
11 | FLANGE TO TANK ADAPTER | B10-1588

62



HEX NUT 5/16-18 UNC

HEX HD. CAP SCREW VZ'TH LOCKWASHER
5/16-18 UNC x 1" LONG (4) per flange
WITH HEX NUTS
(4) REQ'D e
0 DRAIN ASSEMBLY

10

'/

o

Uy

HEX HD. CAP SCREW
5/16-18 UNC X 3/4 LG.
WITH HEX NUTS
(4) REQ'D

\.

/
¥
\
A\

\

\ NOT USED. OLDER
MODELS ONLY

PUMP ASSEMBLY

SC 20-2 LEFT HAND PUMP PIPING
ASSEMBLY

63




SC 20-2 LEX'IS'IS-E«M[B)EYUMP PIPING
ITEM | |
NO. . DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO. |
1 | GASKET, PUMP SUCTION A10-1341 |
2 | PUMP SUCTION MANIFOLD LEFT B10-1128 |
3 | BACK-UP WASHER 1-1/4" NO LONGER USED | A10-1622 |
4 | CONDUIT LOCKNUT 1-1/4" P15-1031
5 | SEALING RING 1-1/4" P15-1032 |
6 | SEALING RING 1" NPT P15-1033
7 | BACK UP WASHER 1” NPT RING A10-1362 |
8 | CONDUIT LOCKNUT 1" NPT P15-1034
9 | PUMP FLANGE ADAPTOR | A10-1587 |
10 PUMP FLANGE GASKET 2 REQ'D A10-1419
11 FLANGE TO TANK ADAPTOR | B10-1588

|

64



NOTE “LEFT"
HAND PARTS
SAME AS

! AS SHOWN

GASKET ON

OUTSIDE OF
TANK T

65

“RIGHT" EXCEPT

HEX HEAD SCREW
5/16-18 UNC X 3-3/4 LG.

5/16 SEALING WASHER

T—HEX HD. CAP
SCREW 1 2-20 UNC
3/4 LONG

/4 SEALING WASHER

@& —— LOCKWASHER

SPRAY ARMS ASSEMBLY

Oy P
o - -
T HEX HD. CAP SCREW
e T 1/4-20 UNC x 5/8 LONG

WITH LOCKWASHER
NUT (4) REQD
PER MANIFOLD

RIGHT HAND
ADAPTOR
PUMP ASS'M

LEFT HAND ADAPTOR
PUMP ASS'M

SC 20-2 SPRAY MANIFOLD ASSEMBLIES
LEFT & RIGHT HAND



SC 20-2 SPRAY MANIFOLD ASSEMBLIES
LEFT & RIGHT HAND

]L%M DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 RISER TUBE ASSEMBLY B10-1588
2 SPRAY ARM PIVOT PIN - TOP A10-1335"
3 UPPER PIVOT KEEPER PLATE A10-1576
4 SPRAY MANIFOLD “TEE” RIGHT HAND B10-1591
4 SPRAY MANIFOLD “TEE” LEFT HAND B10-1580
5 PIVOT PIN - LOWER GASKET A10-1575
6 SPRAY ARM PIVOT PIN LOWER A10-1336
7 “O"RING-7/8"IDx11/8" ODx 1/8” P15-1082

66




w3 4

UPPER SPRAY ARM

\

NOTE: NOT USED ON UPPER ARM

K-\/ (REF.) JETS N° A10-1159
\4) (WELD-IN)

HEX HEAD CAP SCREW _
1/4-20 UNC-1 1/4 LG.
(2) REQ'D (SPECIAL) .

SC 20-1 REVOLVING SPRAY ARM ASSEMBLY

67



REVOLVING SPRAY ARM ASSEMBLY

ITEM | |

NO. DESCRIPTION | REMARKS PART NO.
1 | SPRAY ARM ASSEMBLY LOWER | 2REQD | c10-1018
> | SPRAY ARM ASSEMBLY UPPER 2 REQ'D | C10-1732
3 | “END CAP” ASSEMBLY 2/ARM | A10-413T
4 | PIVOT CAP (Req'd on lower “ARM” only) ' 2REQD | A10-1339
5 | SPRAY ARM BUSHING ASSEMBLY | 4REQD | A10-1735

68



SPECIFY VOLTAGE
FOR CORRECT PART No.

1/2 GROMET
FLAT WASHER o'
@c

HEX NUTS

8-32 ~_ @@

TYP. MTG. /
(4) PLACES
LOCKNUT (Ref.)

WELDED

] j/ 1/4" NPT LOCKNUT

(2) REQ'D

1/4-20 HEX NUT NYLOCK
LOCKWASHER

1/4 20 UNC HEX NYLOCK
LOCKNUT

\ (2) N° 10 SHEET
METAL SCREWS

SC 20-2 DRAIN ASSEMBLY

69



SC 20-2 DRAIN ASSEMBLY

ITEM |

NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 | SOLENOID - PULL TYPE - 115 V. 4x242 | P15-1092
1 | SOLENOID - PULL TYPE - 230 V. 4x896 | P15-1090
2 | RUBBER SOLENOID CUSHIONS | 2 REQD A10-1404 |
3 | SOLENOID EXTENSION BAR SC20-2A | A10-1597
4 | SOLENOID SPRING : A10-1122 .
5 | LEVER - PUSH ROD TO SOLENOID | A10-1560
6 | PUSH ROD | B10-1508 |
7 | RISER TUBER - PUSH ROD GUIDE \ B10-1599 l
8 | “O"RING-15/8"1Dx2" OD x 3/16" l P15-1146 |
9 | OVER-FLOW DRAIN PLUG | B10-1499
10 ' SOLENOID COVER SC20-2A B10-1601

70



MAIN FEEDER

LEFT HAND

RIGHT HAND
MOTOR

VATV
‘Al,__ .l

i
\

[
.
AN\

TO DRAIN -
SOLENOID

. PRESSURE
. SWITCH

=

SC 20-2 ELECTRICAL BOX
ASSEMBLY



SC 20-2 ELECTRICAL BOX

ASSEMBLY

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 JUNCTION BOX 4 x 4 P15-1246
2 | “EMT" STRAIGHT CONNECT. 3/4" P15-1198
3 ' SEALING RING 3/4" P15-1037
4 | CONDUIT LOCKNUT 3/4" NPT P15-1036
5 | MAGNETIC REED SWITCH B10-1316
6  SEALING RING 1/2" NPT 7 REQD P15-1038
7 | CONDUIT LOCKNUT 1/2" NPT 7 REQD P15-1035
8  SEALTITE 3/8" 90° ELBOW 1/2" NPT | P15-1018
9  SEALTITE 3/8” STRAIGHT CON. 1/2" NPT | | P15-1142
10  RIGID CONDUIT 1/2" NPT - CLOSE 1 P15-1244
11 CONDUIT SLEEVE 1/2" | P15-1039

72




THE FOLLOWING PARTS
ARE FOR SC 25-2
ONLY

74



foXo D @

ASSEMBLY

/
CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY|
PAGE 80 WATER SUPPLY PIPING
ASSEMBLY
7 THERMOMETER ASS'M
®* \ =y ' CHEMICAL DISPENSING
RN HOUSING ASSEMBLY
O 188~ :
/ /
% _ ’,/
/NS N\ /A— ASSEMBLY
-/ : .
= ‘ ;
\ = ‘1 ' N / HOOD ASSEMBLY
/ — . \ 14 \
4 / - N
FRAME & TANK | . \

ELECTRICAL BOX
ASSEMBLY

PRESSURE SWITCH
ASSEMBLY

LEFT HAND PUMP
ASSEMBLY

RIGHT HAND PUMP
ASSEMBLY

SC 25-2 GENERAL ASSEMBLY

75



SC 25-2 GENERAL ASSEMBLY

ITEM | @ 1
NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 'MAIN CONDUIT FEEDER A10-1525
2 ' CONSOLE TO CHEMICAL HOUSING FEEDER B10-1562
3 ' SOLENOID CONDUIT FEEDER B10-1563 |
4 | DOOR SWITCH, LEAD ASSEMBLY 2 REQD B10-4274 |
5 | DOOR MAGNET. SWITCH 2 REQD A10-4275

76



SPRAY MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

AN
/ \,
// AN
@\ / *
S~
LEFT HAND ] . RIGHT HAND
5/16-18 UNC LOCKWASHER
; & HEX NUT (8) REQ'D
@ o - © 5/16-18 UNC, HEX HEAD
g .\ o . CAP SCREWS 5/8 LG.
N ” ~ (8) REQ'D
\\\ o ' =T
\\\.
DRAIN ASSEMBLY oS
ELECTRICAL eox\
ASSEMBLY N -

~

PRESSURE SWITCH
ASSEMBLY

LEFT HAND PUMP.
ASSEMBLY

@ @ \! RIGHT HAND -
1/4-20 UNC HEX NUT - (2) REQ'D PUMP ASSEMBLY

SC 25-2 FRAME & TANK ASSEMBLY



SC 25-2 FRAME & TANK ASSEMBLY

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 MAIN TANK B10-1565
2 MAIN FRAME B10-1566
3 STRAINER BASKET B10-1728
4 RACK GUIDES 2 REQD B10-1625
5 SCRAP SCREEN - DRAIN PAN A10-1593
6 DRAIN PAN B10-1594
7 DRAIN PAN CLAMP BAR B10-1595

78




HEX NUT 5/16-18 UNC

HEX HD. CAP SCREW WITH LOCKWASHER
5/16-18 UNC x 1" LONG (4) per-flange

WITH HEX NUTS

(4) REQ'D

DRAIN ASSEMBLY
. /—I T~

|

o

i
o =
g
» —
.-, —

~—

HEX HD. CAP SCREW
5/16-18 UNC X 3/4 LG.
WITH HEX NUTS

(4) REQ'D

PUMP ASSEMBLY

SC 25-2 LEFT HAND PUMP PIPING ASSEMBLY
79



SC 25-2 LEFT HAND PUMP PIPING ASSEMBLY

ITEM | !
NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 | GASKET, PUMP SUCTION A10-1341
2 | PUMP SUCTION MANIFOLD LEFT B10-1128
3 | CONDUIT LOCKNUT 1-174” NPT P15-1031 |
4 | SEALING RING 1-1/4" NPT P15-1032 |
| 5 !SEALING RING 1" NPT P15-1033
' 6 |BACK UP WASHER 1" NPT RING A10-1362
7 | CONDUIT LOCKNUT 1" NPT P15-1034 |
8 |PUMP FLANGE ADAPTOR A10-1587
9 | PUMP FLANGE GASKET 2 REQ'D A10-1419
10 FLANGE TO TANK ADAPTOR B10-1588

80



81

DRAIN ASSEMBLY

TANK CUTLINE

THERMOMETER
_~ WELL
5/16-18 UNC x 1" LG.” |
WITH HEX NUTS

(4) REQ'D

HEX HD. CAP SCREW ﬁ

THERMOMETER

HEX NUT 5.16-18 UNC
WITH LOCKWASHER
(4) per flange.

HEX HD. CAP
~ SCREW 5/16-18 UNC x 3,4 LONG
WITH HEX NUT

2

S Nam_—
. [

_ ;
. . - T e
* . N o

\
it

PUMP ASSEMBLY

SC 25-2 RIGHT HAND PUMP PIPING ASSEMBLY



SC 25-2 RIGHT HAND PUMP PIPING ASSEMBLY

IL%M DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 GASKET, PUMP SUCTION A10-1341
2 PUMP SUCTION MANIFOLD RIGHT B10-1129
3 CONDUIT LOCKNUT 1-1/4" NPT P15-1031
4 SEALING RING 1-1/4"" NPT P15-1032
5 SEALING RING 1" NPT P15-1033
6 BACK UP WASHER 1” NPT RING A10-1362
7 CONDUIT LOCKNUT 1" NPT P15-1034
8 PUMP FLANGE ADAPTOR A10-1587
9 PUMP FLANGE GASKET 2 REQD A10-1419
10 FLANGE TO TANK ADAPTER B10-1588

82




83

MAIN FEEDER

LEFT HAND

TO DRAIN
SOLENOID

PRESSURE
SWITCH

-

SC 25-2 ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY



SC 25-2 ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY

TITEM |

NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 | JUNCTION BOX 4 x 4 P15-1246
2 | “EMT" STRAIGHT CONNECT. 3/4" P15-1198
3 | SEALING RING 3/4" P15-1037
4 | CONDUIT LOCKNUT 3/4" NPT P15-1036
6 | SEALING RING 1/2" NPT 6 REQD P15-1038
7 | CONDUIT LOCKNUT 1/2" NPT 6 REQD P15-1035
8 ' SEALTITE 3/8" 90° ELBOW 1.2" NPT P15-1018
9 ' SEALTITE 3/8” STRAIGHT CON. 1/2" NPT 2 REQD P15-1142
10 CONDUIT 1/2" NPT - CLOSE NIPPLE £15-1244
11 CONDUIT SLEEVE 12 515-1039

|
|
|
|
|

84



~EX HEAD SCREW
2 16-18 UNC X 3-3.4 LG.._

5/16 SEALING WASHES

=l LEX HD. CAF
SCREW 1 <-27 UNC

’ 374 LONG
\/\\\‘@\
=

™N/4 SEALING “WASHES

~ &E— HEX NUT
- . 25

)
— &

'
—

yr""

SPRAY ARMS ASSEMBLY

NOTE "LEF™ _,:\: L

TANE Al s = ,HEX HD. CAP SCREW
SAME AS R , PS .
AIGLT EXCEPT BinagiPs _ 7 1/4-20 UNC x 5.3 LON
ARS‘%HO\J& T - WITH LOCKWASHER

NUT (4) FEQD
PER MANIFOLD

GASKET ON HT HAND
OQUTSIDE CF % RIGH
TANK T

=+ — ADAPTOR
- PUMP ASSEMBLY
=l

", LEFT HAND ADAPTOR
PUMP ASSEMBLY

SC 25-2 SPRAY MANIFOLD ASSEMBLIES
LEFT & RIGHT HAND
85



SC 25-2 SPRAY MANIFOLD ASSEMBLIES
LEFT & RIGHT HAND

CITEM | i i
~ NO. DESCRIPTION i REMARKS ' PART NO.
1 RISER TUBE ASSEMBLY ' B10-1589 §
2  SPRAY ARM PIVOT PIN - TOP | A10-1335
3 UPPER PIVOT KEEPER PLATE | A10-1576
4  SPRAY MANIFOLD “TEE" RIGHT HAND | | B10-1591
4 SPRAY MANIFOLD “TEE" LEFT HAND f - B10-1590
5  PIVOT PIN, LOWER GASKET I i A10-1575
6  SPRAY ARM PIVOT PIN LOWER i | A10-1336
7 "O"RING7/8"1.D.x11/8" O.D.x 1/8" | P15-1082
i
| I |
| | |
! ! |
‘ |
i i
i
§ ! i :
| | | |
| | ! % |
% | % :
: | : ‘
| | ) i i |
] | | |
i i i
| | |
I I | |
| | |

86



87

UPPER SFPRAY ARM

AN
\:/é\ "i
\ ’

NOTE. NOT USED CN UPPER ARM

(REF.} JETS N° A10-1158
(WELD-IN)

1/4-20 UNC HEX NYLOK ._
LOCK NUTS {2) REQD

HEX HEAD CAP SCREW .
1/84-20 UN? * 174 LG. 7
(2) REQ'C \3PECIAL)

SC 20-1 REVOLVING SPRAY ARM ASSEMBLY




SC 25-2 REVOLVING SPRAY ARM ASSEMBLY

L ITEM @

 NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 SPRAY ARM ASSEMBLY LOWER 2 REQD C10-1018
2 SPRAY ARM ASSEMBLY UPPER 2 REQD C10-1732
3 “END CAP” ASSEMBLY 2 PER ARM A10-4{3] j
4  PIVOT CAP (Req'd on lower “ARM" oniy) A10-1339
5  SPRAY ARM BUSHING ASSEMBLY A10-1735

‘ |

88



39

SPECIFY VOLTAGE

FOR CORRECT PART No.

- 2 GROMET
LAT WASFES 3
5

~HEX NUTS

8-32 ™~
/@@a

TYP MTG. /
(4) PLACES

\ 2y N° 10 SHEET
METAL SCREWS

-~
'8
N

LOCKNUT (Ref.

WELDED

{
\—r:—"‘.
AR
1

:3\'".

-

Ja)
o

+ 4" NPT LOCKNUT
‘"2, REQTC

=1 4-20 HEX NUT NYLOCK
e\\LOCKWASHER
~1:4 20 UNC HEX NYLOCK

LOCKNUT

SC 25-2 DRAIN ASSEMBLY



SC 20-2A DRAIN ASSEMBLY

"ITEM T
NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
1 SOLENOID - PULL TYPE - 115 V. 4x242 P15-1092
1 SOLENOID - PULL TYPE - 230 V. 4x896 P15-1090
2 RUBBER SOLENOID GUSHIONS 2REQD A10-1404
3 SOLENOID EXTENSION BAR | A10-1597
| 4 SOLENOID SPRING A10-1122
| 5 'LEVER - PUSH ROD TO SOLENOID A10-1560
' 6 PUSH ROD - B10-1598
.7 RISER TUBER - PUSH ROD GUIDE B10-1599
8 "O"RING15/8”1.D.x 2" O.D. x 3/16" P15-1146
9 OVER-FLOW DRAIN PLUG B810-1499
10 SOLENOID COVER B810-1601

et —]—— | — | —-




PIVOT #iN
ASSEMBLY

o
»

) I-
[}

]

(@)

3.18-13UNC < " 2
NITH =2 0T3S

—~ -

24) REC'C

SEXHD. CAPSCREW— <
G

= '8-18 UNC x 3.8 LON
THHEX NUT &

_ZCCKWASHER 4 REQ'D

* - EACH CORNER —_

—_=G.

TYP)

SC 25-2 HOOD ASSEMBLY



SC 25-2 HOOD ASSEMBLY

ILEQZY1 DESCRIPTION | REMARKS PART NO.
T MAIN HOOD : 810-1567
2 FRONT DOOR ; A1Q=1577
3 SIDE DOORS ! 2 REQD A10-1569
4 'PLASTIC DOOR HANDLE l B10-1448
5  TEFLON INSERT "DOOR SLIDES® BOTTOM 4REQD A10-1536
6 TEFLON SLIDE “BOTTOM" RETAINER 4 REQD A10-1537
7 TEFLON SLIDE - DOOR UPPER | 4REQD A10-1540
3 UPPER TEFLON RIGHT REAR RETAINER 2 REQ'D A10-1538
s UPPER TEFLON LEFT REAR RETAINER 2 REQD 410-1539
10 SAFETY CATCH A10-1578
11 DOOR HOOK : A10-1579
12 SAFETY CATCH PIVOT PIN 1 A10-1322
14  DOOR STIFFNER BOTTOM ANGLE | 2 REQD B10-1568
15 DOOR GUIDE | 2 REQ'D B10-1542
16 DOOR GUIDE ! 2 REQD 810-1542

92



SOT 3SEMBLY SEF.

PAGE 35 @
HEX HD. CAP SCREW _
1 4-20 UNC % 2 4 LONG )

WITH LOCKWASHER &
HEX NUT

1/4 FLAT WASHERS
(2) REQ'C/SIiCE

id) TOTAL
~~
_ \\,
< TN
=S 2/16-18 UNC
» b d \\ NYLCK HEX NUT
.}
1/4-20 UNC
NYLOK HEX NUT
FLAT =D. CAP SCREW .
5/16-13UNC x 1" LONG {
(2) REQ'D
HEX =2 AP SCAZW
1/4-26 UNC & © © 2" LONG
@ §/16-15 UNC =ZX NUT
MACHINE
FRAME

5/18” FLAT WASHER

3RACKEZT WELDED
TOLCWER CROSS-3AR

SC 25-2 DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY



SC 25-2 DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY

| ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.

1 DOOR HANDLE B10-1581 |
>  DOOR HANDLE SPRING HANGER A10-1734 |
3 SPRING HANGER TEFLON BEARING A10-1553 |
4 DOOR HANDLE CONNECTING ROD 2 REQ'D A10-1554 |
5 DOOR CONNECTING ROD “PIVOT" 2 REQ'D A10-1175
6 DOOR SPRING A10-1150
7 SPRING ADJUST SCREW A10-1555
8 SPRING SCREW ADAPTOR A10-1176 |
3 DOOR HANDLE CONNECT ROD BUSHING 2 REQD A10-1556




THE FOLLOWING PARTS
ARE “COMMON” TO
~ SC20-1 &SC20-2

SC 25-1, SC 25-2 & SC 25-3

96



97

CERAMIC OR
STEEL FACE

NOTE: PRESSURE SWITCH
REQUIRED ON ONLY ONE
PUMP ON SC 20-2A

PUMP HOUSING

1/4-20 UNC, HEX HD. SCREWS
ﬁ/ 5/8 LG. (4) REQ'D — GALV.

. e

® e

(2) SET SCREWS
1/4-20 UNC X 1/4 LG.

RUBBER WASHER

\ HEX HEAD SCREWS 3/8-16 UNC
1-1/4 LG (4) REQ'D. GAL «.

SC20-1 &2 PRICE PUMP
MOTOR ASSEMBLY



SC20-1 &2 PRICEPUMP &
MOTOR ASSEMBLY

ITEM | \ i

NO. | DESCRIPTION REMARKS | PARTNO. |
1 | MOTOR, ELECT. 3450 RPM, 3/4 HP. 115/230 V. | | PuE2223 |
1 | MOTOR. ELECT. 3450 RPM, 3/4 HP 200V. | | Py1-2223 |
2 | PRICE PUMP COMPLETE | | p1s-1027 |
3 | 90° MALE ELBOW 1/4 TUBER - 1/4 NPT | | p15-1016 |
4 | GASKET - PRICE PUMP | | B10-1334 |
5 | IMPELLER - PRICE PUMP l | A10-1296 |
6 | PUMP SEAL | | P15-1030 |
7 | PUMP couPLING l | p15-1029 |
8 | TUBING. COPPER 1/4" | Specify Length | p15-1124 |
9  PRESSURE SWITCH ‘ P15-1103

10 COMPRESSION FiTTING-MALE 1/4-1/4 - P15-1017

b} —-

98



.f/
) i
\ 3/8...;5 HEX NUT S.S.

(4) REQ.

PUMP & MOTOR ASSEMBLY

99



GOULD PUMP & MOTOR ASSEMBLY

]LEciA DESCRIPTICN REMARKS PART YO.
1 | PT™MP CASTNG Cl0-3252
2 | P™DP DTSCHARGE FLANGE A10-3286
3 | IMPELLER P41-2084
4 | PUMP SEAL P57-2083
- | FLANGE GASKET Al0-3287
6 | SEAL HOUSING_ P41-:082
7 | MOTOR 3/4 HP 115-208-230 VOLTS BLO-3253
8 | PUMP & MOTOR ASSEMBLY CL0-3251

100



L OCKWASHER (2) bt (TOP) HEX HD. CAP
LOCKWASHER (2) REQ' .
) REQD SCREW 1/4-20 UNC X 1-1/4 LG.

(BOTTOM) HEX HD. CAP
SCREW 1/4-20 UNC X 3" LG.

13) 1/4-20 HEX HD. CAP
SCREWS - 5/8 LG.
NITH LCCKWASHERS &
NUTS.

—_—

DOOR HANDLE PIVOT ASSEMBLY

101



DOOR HANDLE PIVOT ASSEMBLY

ITEM | i
NO. DESCRIPTION ] REMARKS Z2RT NO.

1 DOOR BEARING PIVOT PIN | 2 REQD A1C-7548
2 | DOOR BEARING PIVOT PIN SPACER | 2 REQD A1C-1549
3 ' HANDLE PIVOT BRACKET | 2 REQD B1C-:350
4 | TEFLON WASHER | 2 ReQD A1C-+188
5 ' BUSHING BRONZE l 2 REQ'D P15-1062

| |

‘; ‘

|

| |
! | | |
| | |
| * |
|
| |
| |
| | |

102



INGERSOL RAND PUMP ASSEMRL ¥
3/4 4P,

PUMP HOUSING

3/8-16UNC. HEX HD. SCREWS
ii/ 2 G, (4) REQD — GALV.

PUMP ADAPTOR /(
~

/1
‘—wi‘n
s

3 1/4-20 UNC X 1/4 LG.
“RUBBER

PLUGGED

CERAMIC OR
STEEL FACE

G?

\ HEX HEAD SCREWS 3/8-16 UNC
3/4 LG (4) REQD.

INTRODUCED OCTOBER, 1988




3/4 HP INGERSOL RAND

”J:JEOM! DESCRIPTION REMARKS PART NO.
R HP MOTOR. 115/200/230 V.. @, 60HZ MARATHON P41-2882
1| o374 e MOTOR. 115/200/230 V.. @, 60HZ CENTURY D41-2223
2 DIMP ASSEMRLY, COMPLETE LESS MOTOR PL1-7883
3 RUBBER SLINGER P41-2880
4 | GASKET PUMP-ADAPTER A57-1891
5 | IMPELLER, 3/4 HP INGERSOL RAND | p41-2884
6 | PUMP SEAL P57-1030
7 PUMP COUPLING SHAFT A10-3257

PUMP & MOTOR COMPLETE.115/200/230V. .13, 60HZ 3/4 HP P41-7881




1/4" TUBE TO MOTOR

\

L

.

)

//////////

\ ~

([

CLCCXWISE TO

D
L

AN
N
\ /,/
/ |
A\
A\
\

RAISZ WATER LEVEL.

COUNTER-CLOCKWISE
TO LCWER WATER

LEVEL

&

WATERLEVEL ADJUSTMENT SCREW.

PRESSURE SWITCH ASSEMBLY

& WATER ADJUSTMENT LEVEL

103



PRESSURE SWITCH ASSEMBLY

ITEM ;
"~ NO. DESCRIPTION ' REMARKS PART NO.
1 PRESSURE SWITCH. PENN COMPLETE ONLY ° P15-1103

104



GAUGE Q

KEEPER KEEPER NUT

WELL NUT

LOCATED IN SUMP

TEMPERATURE GAUGE ASSEMBLY

105



TEMPERATURE GAUGE ASSEMBLY

IL%M DESCRIPTION ! REMARKS FART NO.
1 STERO TEMPERATURE GAUGE 1200° - 220° P15-1135
2 “EMPERATURE GAUGE BRACKET ' A10-1604
3 TEMP. GAUGE POWER WASH LABLE ! A10-1458

106



LINE STRAINER

EF. MACHINE MODEL # TO IDENTIFY
CORRECT PART

WATER SUPPLY PIPING ASSEMBLY

107



WATER SUPPLY PIPING ASSEMBLY

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS =4RT NO.
1 WATER TOWER. CHEM. MIXING CHAMBER SC 20-1A C:C-1660
1 WATER TOWER. CHEM. MIXING CHAMBER i SC 20-2A CiC-1168
2 "O" RING 778" 1.D. x 1 1/8" O.D. x 1/8" 2 REQ'D P1£-1082
3 FLANGE-NIPPLE UNION 3 REQ'D B10-1518
4 3/4" IPS CLOSE NIPPLE P18-1193
5 3/4" IPS TEE BRASS P12-1194
6 SHOCK STOP 3/4" NPT P15-1186
7 3/4" S0° ELBOW CXF. P1s-1192
8 3/4” COPPER TUBING. 1-3/4" LONG 2 REQ'D P12-1191
9 BUSHING HEX - 2" x 1/4" P12-1204
10 PRESSURE GAUGE 2-1/2” DIA. 0-100 PSI P*E-1136
11 TEE CXCXF (374" x 3/4" x 1/2" NPT) P18-12083
12 BULK HEAD FITTING - PLASTIC 3 REQ'D P1£-1019
13 FLANGE NIPPLE UNION WITH "O" RING B10-1733

108




NOTE: COMPLETE LINE STRAINER ITEM 1

LINE STRAINER ASSEMBLY

109



LINE STRAINER ASSEMBLY

IIJ%M DESCRIPTION ; REMARKS SART NO.
1 LINESTRAINER COMPLETE : - P18-1115
2 REPLACEMENT SCREEN P3-1117
3 "O"RING-11/4"1Dx 11/2" OD x 1/8" P18-1148

110



NOTE: COMPLETE VALVE (SPECIFY VOLTAGE) ITEM N° 1

SPECIFY
VOLTS

SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY
111



SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY

IL%M DESCRIPTION | REMARKS PART NO.
1 3/4" SKINNER SOLENOID VALVE "COMPLETE™ 115 Volts P15-1063
1 3/4” SKINNER SOLENOID VALVE "COMPLETE" 208/240 Volts P15-1064
2 REPAIR KIT FOR ABOVE P15-1067
3 REPLACEMENT COIL 115 V. P15-1065
3 REPLACEMENT COIL 208/240 V. P15-1066
1 : 3/4" ASCO "PISTON TYPE" VALVE 115 VOLTS P54-2815
1 { 3/4" ASCO "PISTON TYPE" VALVE 208/240 VOLTS  P54-2816
2 | REPAIR KIT FOR ABOVE ASCO'"PISTON TYPE!'P54-2821
3 | REPLACEMENT COIL, 115 VOLT ASCO"PISTON TYPEMP54-2808
3 REPLACEMENT COIL, 208/240 VOLT ASCO"PISTON TYPE'"P54-2825

112



NOTE: ITEM 1 - VALVE COMPLETE

TOP ASSEMBLY

. \" ~

PR BUBRURDES

L\ - . .

/
-/.//
. ’/
DIAPHRAGM LOCK-NUT @
! AND PRESSURE PLATE p VALVE 200Y

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE ASSEMBLY

113



SC 20-1

& 2 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE ASSEMBLY

ITEM | |
NO. | DESCRIPTION | REMARKS PART NO.
1 | “PRV." VALVE “COMPLETE" ! | P15-1166
2 | VALVE SEAT & DIAPHRAGM | kT | p1s-1167
| ! |
| | | |
| |
| — | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| 1 |
| | |
' | ‘ |
| | | |
| l I |
| |
| |
| | |
| | |
! | | |
| | | %
| | | |
| |
i |
| | |
| | |
| |
! |
| |
| |
| |

114



MECH TIMER CONSOLE WITH AUTO START
S C—ES-—EM 113V
POVELTS C10-3282
ITEH | __DESCRIPTIIN. | REMARKS  |PART AO.|
1 |RELAY CLP ; |P47-2466]
2 |RELAY 3 POLE 10 AMPS 120V | P47-2464|
3 |RELAY SOCKET | P47-2465]
4 |RUN PILOT COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 120V | | A10-1538 |
S |TIMER 7 CAM 120V | P46-1858 |
6 |CONTROL BOX BASE | |C10-2058 |
7 |RELAY 10 AMPS Z/NC 2/NO 120V | |P47-1831 |
8 |TOGGLE SWITCH 3 POSITION | |P49-1852!
S |TOGGLE SWITCH IHP-125V-20 AMPS | 3 REGUIRED |P49-1851 |
10 |DECAL CHEMICAL D | |B6S-1895
1 |DECAL RUN PILOT | A65—4317
12 |DECAL DETERGENT | A65—4311 |
13 |DECAL SANTIZIER | |a69-4312 |
14 |DECAL RUN STOP HOLD | | A65-2256]
1S |DECAL RINSE ADDITIVE I |A65-1440 |
16 |SQUEEZE TUBE o |P68-100S |
17 |CHEMICAL PUMP CIMPLETE (USED ON AUL PUMPS |P41-1001 |
18 |REPLACEMENT TIMER SWITCH | |P46-18565 |
19 |REPLACEMENT TIMER MOTOR 120V l P46-1860 |
20 |TIMER CAM WRENCH | |P46-1867 |
2l |RINSE AID PUMP MOTOR 3 |P41-1013 |
22 | DETERGENT & SANITIZER PUMP MOTCR | |P41-1012 |
23 |RACK COUNTER | P46-i0S0 |
24 |TOGGLE SWITCH P45-2043|
25 |FUSES - - P47-1746|
‘26 |CONTACTOR FUSED usV | P47-1819 |
27 |TERMINAL END SECTION PS2-i100 |
28 | TERMINAL SECTION 2 REQUIRED PS2-1099 |
25 |GROUND LUG | PS2-1156 |

115



116



MECH TIMEX ZIONSCLZ WIT= aUTO START ]
SC-25-:i4 SC-25-3M 115V ;
ITEM|  pEscRIsTHON | REMARKS  PART \O.|
{ | RELAY CLIF | |P47-2466
2 |RELAY 3 POLE :0 ~MPS 120V | |P47-2464f
3 |RELAY SOCKET | |P47-2463]
4 |RUN PILOT COMPLETT ASSEMBLY 120V | | A10-1538 |
S |TIMER 7 CAM 120V | |P46-:858 |
6 |CONTROL 30X BASE | |C10-2058 |
7 |RELAY 10 AMPS 2/NC 2/NO 120V | |P47-i831 |
8 |TOGGLE SWITCH 3 =0SITioN 1 'P49-:852!
| 9 |TOGGLE SWITCH i(HF-i25V/-20 AMPS |3 REQUIREZ  P49-iSSl |
10 |DECAL CHEMICAL 2 | {B6S~:895 |
11 |DECAL RUN PILOT | |A69-4317 |
12 |DECAL DETERGENT | |A65-4311 |
13 |DECAL SANTIZIER | |a69-4312 |
14 |DECAL RUN STOP FoLD | |A69-2296]
1S |DECAL RINSE ADDITT/E | |A69-1440 |
16 |SQUEEZE TUBE | |P68-1005 |
17 | CHEMICAL PUMP CIMPLETE (USED ON AUL PUMPS) |P41-1001 |
18 |REPLACEMENT TIMES SWITCH ! |P46-1859 |
1 |REPLACEMENT TIMEX MOTOR 120V l P46-i860 |
20 |TIMER CaM WRENCH | \P46-1867 |
|2l |RINSE AID PUMP MOTCR | |P41-1013
22 |DETERGENT & SANITIZZR PUMP MOTOR | |P41-i012
23 |RACK COUNTER | |P46-10S0
24 |TOGGLE SWITCH l | P49-2043]
25 |CONTACTOR 3 POLZ 30 AMPS 120V | |P47-1801
26 |TERMINAL IND SECTIIN l |PS2-1100
27 | TERMINAL SECTION | 2 REQUIRED  |PS2-1099 |
28 |GROUND LUG | |PS2-1156 |
|CONTROL 30X CCMPLITE 120V I |c10-3280 |

117



| |
¢
© AN

N [
o— 0 NON L4
S
0"

118



MECH TIMER CONSOLE WITH &AUTO START
SC-20-14-M & SC-20-z4-M 208/z20V |
Ml ___ DESCRIPTIN | REMARKS  [PART NO.|
|1 |RECAY CLIP ; |P47-2466
| 2 [RELAY 3 POLE 10 AMPS 220V | IP47-2463i
| 3 |RELAY-SOCKET | |P47-2465
| 4 |RUN PILOT COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 208/220V | A10-:538 |
| S |TIMER 7 CAM 208/220V ; |P46-:865|
| 6 |CONTROL 30X BASE | |C10-2058 |
| 7 |RELAY 208/220V 10 AMPS 2NO 2NC | |P47-:232
§ TOGGLE SWITCH 3 POSIZaN | |P45—1252!
5  TOGGLZ SWITCH IHP-i2SV-20 AMPS i 3 REQUIREZ {P45=18S1 |
i 10 {DECAL CHEMICAL ID | |B6S-:1295 |
11 |DECAL RUN PILOT | |A6S—<317 |
12 [DECAL RUN STOP HOLD | |A6S-2296|
13 |PLATE COVER | |
14 |PLATE COVER i | |
1S |REPLACEMENT TIMER SWITCH | |P46-:853 |
| 16 |REPLACEMENT TIMER MOTOR 208/223V | |P46-1866 |
| 17 |TIMER CAM WRENCH ; |P46-:367 |
g TOGGLE SWITCH | | P4S-2343
!¢ CONTACTOR 3 POLE 230 AMPS 208/220V | |P47-1302 |
. 20 |TERMINAL IND SECTION | |PS2-1100 |
| 21 |TERMINAL SECTION | 2 REQUIRED  |PS2-:09S|
| 22 |GROUND LUG | |PS2-::56 |
! | | l I
I l l l !
| l I |
|CONTROL BOX COMPLETE 208/220V | |B10-2335 |
l : | |
l l | |
| | | I
PAGE

119



120



121



START |

|CONTROL BOX COMPLETE 120V

MECH TIMER CONSOLE PUSH 2UTTIN
SC-25-iM SC-25-GM 115V

ITEM | DESCRIPTION | REMARKS  |PART NO.|
1 |RELAY CLIP | |P47-2466
2 |RELAY 3 POLE i0 AMPS 120V | |P47-2464|
3 |RELAY SOCKET ; |P47-2465]
4 |PUSH BUTTON START ASSEMBLY | |A10-4¢517 |
S |TIMER 7 CAM 120V | |P46-:858 |
6 |CONTROL BOX BASE - |c10-2958 |
7 |TOGGLE SWITCH 3 POSITION : | P49-1852!
8 |TOGGLE SWITCH 1HP-125V-20 AMPS | 3 REQUIRED  |P4S-igS] |
S |DECAL CHEMICAL ID | | B65-1895|
10 |DECAL START | |A65-1425 |
11 |DECAL DETERGENT | |A6S-4311
12 |DECAL SANTIZIER A69-4312
13 |DECAL RUN STOP HOLD A6S-2296
14 |DECAL RINSE ADDITIVE AES--1440 |
1S |SQUEEZE TUBE g |PE8-1005 |
16 | CHEMICAL PUMP CIOMPLZTZ (USED ON AULL PUMPS) |P41-1001 |
17 |REPLACEMENT TIMER SWITCH | |P46-1859 |
18 |REPLACEMENT TIMER MOTOR 120V | |P46-1860 |
19 |TIMER CAM WRENCH | |P46-1867
20 |RINSE AID PUMP MOTOR | [P41-1013
| & |DETERGENT & SANITIZER PUMP MOTOR | | P41-1012
22 |RACK COUNTER 3 | P46-10S0 |
23 |TOGGLE SWITCH | ' P45-2043
24 |CONTACTOR 3 POLE 30 AMPS 120V P47-1801
25 | TERMINAL END SECTION PS2-1100 |
26 | TERMINAL SECTION 2 REQUIRED  |PS2-1099|
27 |GROUND LUG PS2-1156 |
I
| B10-2540 |

122



123



MECH TIMER CONSOLE WITH AUTO START

SC-20-1A-M 113V ,
TEH| _ pESCRIPTEN | REMARKS  |PART NO.|
1 |RELAY CLIP ' |P47-2466]
2 |RELAY 3 POLE 10 AMPS 1SV | |P47-2464]
3 |RELAY SOCKET ' |P47-2465]
4 |RUN PILOT COMPLETE ASSEMBLY LSV | | A10-1938 |
S_|TIMER 7 CAM usv | |P4g-1858|
6 |CONTROL BOX BASE | |Cic-2058 |
7 _|RELAY 11SV 10 AMPS Z/NO 2/NC | |P47-1831 |
8 |TOGGLE SWITCH .3 POSI.ON | |P45-i8S2 |
9 |TOGGLE SWITCH IHP-i25V-27 AMPS | 3 REQUIRED |P4S-:1851 |
10 |DECAL CHEMICAL ID | |B6S-1895 |
1l |DECAL RUN PLLOT | |A65-4317
12 |DECAL RUN STOP HOLD | A65-2296
13 |PLATE COVER
14 |PLATE COVER | |
1S |REPLACEMENT TIMER SWITCH | |P46-1859
16 |REPLACEMENT TIMER MOTOR {215V | |P46-:860 |
{7 |TIMER CAM WRENCH | |Pag-:867 |
18 |TOGGLE SWITCH | | P45-2043
19 |CONTACTOR 3 POLE uSV |P47-i801
20 |TERMINAL END SECTION |PS2-:i100
¢l |TERMINAL SECTION 2 REQUIRED  |PS2-109%
22 |GROUND LUG |PS2-1156 |
[ | |
| ]
|CONTROL BOX COMPLETE 1SV |B10-2535 |

|
l |
l |
| |

124



125



MEC= TIMER CONSCLE WITH AUTO AR
SC-20-24A-M 113V
ITEM|  DESCRIPTION | REMARKS _ [PART NG|
| | RELAY CLIP |P47-2466]
2 |RELAY 3-PLOE 10 AMPS LISV l |P47-2464]
3 |RELAY SOCKET | |P47-2465
4 |RUN PILOT COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 1SV | | A10-:538 |
S |TIMER 7 CAM US V | |P46-:358
6 |CONTROL BOX BASE I |C10-2358 |
7 RELAY 11SV 10 AMPS 2/NO 2/NC g IP47-1831 !
8 70GGLz SWITCH 2 POSITiCN [ |Pas-:s52!
S | TOGGLE SWITCH 1HP-12SV-20 AMPS |3 REQUIRED  |P4S-:8S1 |
10 |DECAL CHEMICAL D l |B6S-:55S |
11 |DECAL RUN PILOT | |a65—4317 |
12 |DECAL RUN STOP HOLD |a65-22356|
13 |PLATE COVER |
14 |PLATE COVER l
1S |REPLACEMENT TIMER SWITCH l |P46-:2359 |
16 |REFLACEMENT TIMER MOTOR | |P46-:260 |
17 | TIMER CAM WRENCH | |P46-1267 |
18 FUSES l [P47-1746 |
19 |CONTACTOR 23 POLE FUSED 1SV | |P47-1815 |
20 [TOGGLE SWITCH ' 1 |P49-2343
2l | TERMINAL END SECTION ©52-::00 |
| 22 | TERMINAL SECTION 2 REQUIRED  |PS2-:1099|
23 | GROUND LUG | | PS2-:156 |
| I
|CONTROL BOX COMPLETE 115V | |B10-2528 |

I

|
|
|

| |
|
|

126



127



MECT= TIMER CONSCLI 2USH 2UTTON START
SC-=2S-2-M 1SV {
ITeM ) _DESCRIPTION | EMARKS | PART .0, |
| | RELAY CIP ; |P47-2466]
2  RELAY 3 POLE :0 AMPS 120V | |P47-2:54|
3 RELAY SOCKET | |P47-2485
4 | PUSH SUTTON START ASSEMBLY | |ALO-43:T |
S TIMER T CAM 120V | |P46-:338|
¢  CONTRGL 30X 3ASE % {C10-2258
= -JGGLZ CWITCH 2 POSITLCN . \P49—:1252!
8 TOGGLZ SWITCE IHP-125V-20 AMPS |3 REQUIRED IP45—:2S!
S |DECAL CHEMICAL D i |IB6S~:1535 |
10 |DECAL START | |A6S-:429 |
1l DECAL DETERGENT | |A6S—4311 |
12 DECAL SANTIZ=R | |ABS—4312]
13 |DECAL RUN STOP HOLD i | A6S—22294
14 |DECAL RINSE ADDITIVE l |A8S—1440 |
1S | SQUEEZZ TUBE | |P66-:205 |
16 . CHEMICAL PUMP COMPLITZ (USESD CN AUL SUMPSD |P41-:3C1
{7 . RESLACEMENT -IMER SWITCH , | P46=:259]
18 REPLACEMENT TIMER MOTCR 120V | |P46-i2501
19 TIMER CAM WRENCH B |P46-:867 |
20 |RINSE AID PUMP MOTOR | [P41—1012 |
| 2! |DETZRGENT & SANITIZER PUMP MOTCR | P41-1012 |
22 |RACK COUNTER | | P46-:350 |
23 . T0GGLZ SWITCH 1 | P49-2243
24 | FUSES o o | |P47-17 46|
25 CONTACTOR FUSED LISV | |P47-:819 |
26 . TERMINAL END SECTION | | PS2-:100 |
27 | TERMINAL SECTION | 2 REQUIREZ | PS2-:1099|
28  GROUND LUG | | PS2-11581
|CONTROL 30X CIMPLETE 120V a |C10-328! |

128






208/230 VOLTS

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
RETROFIT MECH TIMER
SC-20-1A SC-25-i&3

ITEM | _DESCRIPTION | 2EMARKS  |PART NO.|
! | DRAIN / FILL SWITCH | | P45-2346
2 | DETERGENT SWITCH | |P4S-2047
3 | SANITARY RINSE &ID SWITCH ! |P49-2048|
4 | RUN / HOLD SWITCH | | P4S-2350]
S |AUTO / STOP / HAND SWITCH | |P45-2049|
6 | RED PILOT LIGHT 208 VOLT | |P45-2937|
7 | SWITCH GUARD <. | | A10-3260I
8 | SC-20-1A SC-25-i JECAL MECH TIMER | | A6S-23021
S | TIMER 208 VOLT 7 CAM MECH | |P46-:865]
10 | TIMER DECAL | |A65-:985 |
11 |REPLACEMENT TIMER MOTOR | F4e=i568]
12 | REPLACEMENT TIMER SWITCH l P46-1859|
13 |TIMER CAM WRENCH | P46-1867 |
14 |CONTACTOR 3 POLE 298 V | |P47-1802 |
1S | DRAIN SOLENOID s vaLTs |IF NEEZED |PS4-:085 |
16 |RETROFIT TIMER 30X ASSEMBLY ; [AL0-4323 |
17 | TERMINAL 3LOCK =ND SZCTION g |PS2-1100 |
18 |TERMINAL SECTIONAL % S24 | PS2-:699 |
19 |GROUND LUG | PS2-iiSs
20 |TRANSFORMER 240,/298/120 TO 25 VOLTS PS3-1054
2l |2 POLE 10 AMPS 24 VOLT RELAY | | P47-:850
€2 |RELAY SOCKET | |P47-i741
23 |LITTLE FUSE HOLIER | P49-2045
24 |LITTLE FUSE L aMP | |P45-2044

NOTE: l
RETROFIT MECH TIMER UNIT 208/230 SC-20-is

& SC-20-24 WITHGUT STERO CHEMICAL DISP. UNIT C10-3283
REFROFIT MECH TIMER UNIT 208/230 SC-20-i4

& SC-20-24 & SC-25-ik3 SC-25-2 WITH STERO

CHEMICAL DISP. UNIT C10-3266

130



131



CONTROL 30X ASSEMBLY |
RETROFIT MECH TIMER l
115 VOLTS SC-20-i4 SC-25-1&3

ITEM | DESCRIPTION | REMARKS  PART \@|
! |DRAIN / FILL SWITCH | |P4S-2246i
2 | DETERGENT SWITCH | |P4S-2347]
3 | SANITARY RINSE AID SWITCH | |P45-2348
4 |RUN / HOLD SWITCH | ~ |P49-2250]
S |AUTO / STOP / HAND SWITCH | |P45-2249|
| 6 |RED PILOT LIGHT (25 VOLTS | |P49-23361
' 7 | SWITCH GUARD S.< | | AL0-3250 |
8 1 SC-20-1A SC-2S-! DECAL MECH TIMER | | A6S-2302!
| 9 | TIMER 11S VOLTS 7 CAM MECH | |P46-:238]
| 10 | TIMER DECAL | | A6S-:389|
Il |REPLACEMENT TIMER MOTGR | |P46-:860 |
12 |REPLACEMENT "TIMER SWITCH - |P49-i859|
I3 |TIMER CAM WRENCH |P46-1867 |
|14 |CONTACTOR 3 POLE 30 AMPS 1S VOLTS |P47-1801 |
{S [DRAIN SOLENOID LS VOLTS F NEETED |PS4-i081 |
16 |RETROFIT TIMER 30X ASSEMBLY | |AI0-4323 |
| 17 |TERMINAL 3LOCK =ND SECTION | |PS2-1:00 |
. 18 |TERMINAL SECTICNAL # S24 | |PS2-1293 |
| 19 |GROUND LUG | |PS2-1iS8 |
20 |TRANSFORMER 240/28/120 70 25 VOLTS |PS3-:1054 |
2l |2 POLE 10 AMPS 24 VOLT RELAY | | P47-1850]
22 |RELAY SOCKET - [P47-1741 |
23 |UTTLE FUSE =OLDER |P49-2245]
24 |LITTLE FUSE | AMP |Pas-2244
| NOTE | |

|RETROFIT MECH TIMER UNIT 1SV SC-20-1a & SC25-i&3|Ci0-3252
|[RETROFIT MECH TIMER UNIT 11SV SC-20-2A & SC-25-2 |C10-3254

l I |
l e l J

132




3-POLE CCNTACTCR ITEM 1

SC20-1 &Sc25-1&3
REF. VOLTAGE FOR
CORRECT PART N°
(AMPS = 25 to 30)

@ 115V - 1 PH CCiL = P15-1239

—@® 220V - 1 PH CCIL = P15-1238

4-POLE CONTACTOR ITEM 2
SC20-2 &sC25-2

(AMPS = 25 to 30)

220V - 1 PH = P15-1238

b

i

.

2-POLE CONTACTOR ITEM3

(AMPS = 30 to 40)

115V - 1 PH = P15-1239
220V - 1 PH = P15-1238

133 CONTACTOR IDENTIFICATION & ASSEMBLY



CONTACTOR IDENTIFICATION & ASSEMBLY

——
o DESCRIPTICN REMARKS 2ART NO.
ﬂ 3POLE CCNTACTOR 115V. - © PH - 25,30 AMPS PY7-1801
3POLE CCNTACTOR 220V. - * OH - 25/30 AMPS Pu7-1802
.2 "4POLECCNTACTORZ220V.- : 5H- 2530 AMPS P47-504
|3 2POLECCNTACTOR 115V.- iPH - 30/40 AMPS = WITH FUSE ELOCK F47-1819
|+ 3EPLACEMENT COIL 220V. - © PH | PY7-1549
| 4 REPLACEMENT COIL 115V. - 1 PH ! A
|5 FUSES. EUSS TYPE - 30 AMP 2 AEQD Ps7.1747

L34



T SPECIFY N
CF CONTACTS
2EQUIRET

TERMINAL STRIP

L35



-— S~ ———
TE=MINAL 1 i

e

O!

-
S . -
tAmwT
~——— ey SEMARY
== ~oiET

- v o vt -t

P?5- 1099

TZEMINAL SLCCK
c

NS

mmm——— F1s-1100
TZEMINAL Z XK. =MD S=TTICN

|
; i

i
i .
' .

i
: :
H
i
!
i
i
H H
(]
]
1 - 1
|







The Stero Company
3200 Lakeville Highway
Petaluma, CA 94954

(800) 762-7600

Toll free to Parts & Service
(877) 762-3200



